


SUGESTAO PARA FORMAGAO DO ESTOQUE'PECAS GENUINAS PUMA GTI-GTC
MINIMUN SUGGESTED LIST OF PUMA PARTS FOR MODELS - GTI - GTC

012 945 023 Lanterna traseira 2
Tail light
015 945 002 Refletor lateral 2

Reflector sidé

019 945 003 Carcaga da lanterna dianteira 2
Case flashing indicator

019 945 002 Lente da lanterna dianteira 4

Lens flashing indicator

002 941 005 Sealed - bean 2
Sealed - bean
012 955 020 Palheta do limpador 4
| Blade
012 957 020 Velocimetro 2
o , Speedometer _ '
012 957 022 Indicador de gasolina 2
: : Fuel gauge '
012 957 021 Contagir:os 2
Revoblition counter
012 957 024 Indicador da temperatura 2
0il temperatur indicator
302 129 276 Elemento filtrante 6
Filter element - dry air cleaner
005 998 063 Platinado | 3
. Set of breaker points "
005 905 295 Condensador : 3
. Condenser distributor
005 905 225 Rotor do distribuidor 2
Rotor distributor ‘
012 711 138 Cabo acelerador 3
| Accelerator cable
012 711 129 Cabo do ar quente 2
‘ Heating cable '
012 857 028 Espelho retrovisor externo 2
External view mirror
019 857 001 Parachoque dianteiro . 2
Bumper front with strap and bolt
019 857 033 Ponteira esquerda . 2 ﬁ
End bumper front left ' . ;
019 857’032 - Ponteira direita 2
End bumper front right Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de




019 857 002 Parachoque traseiro ) ' 2
Bumper rear with strap and bolt

019 857 037 Ponteira esquerda " 2
End bumper rear left

019 857 036 Ponteira direita 2

End bumper rear right

005 941 583 Rele da luz alta e baixa 2
Flascher |

002 951 005 Buzina grave 2
Horn (grave)

002 951 003 Buzina aguda 2
Horn (sharp) ,

012 905 855 1 Cilindro com chaves | 2
Lock cylinder with keis ;

012 905 856 - Comutador da ignigao 2
Ignition start switch

005 905 207 Tampa do distribuidor 2
Distributor cap

000 090 000 Fuzivel 8A 50
Fuse 8A .

000 090 001  Fuzivel 15A 10

| Fuse 15A

009 090 004 Lampada 1 polo 6
Bulb 1 pin '

009 090 002 Lampada 2 polos : 6
Bulb 2 pin

012 943 026 Lampada lanterna licenga f . 10
Bulb

012 845 038 Vedagao da porta — GIC _ 2
Door weather strip

002 941 015 Vedagao do farol , 2
Rubber ring

011 845 013 Vedacao do parabrisa - GTI 2
Windshield front weather strip — GTI

012 845 013 Vedagao do parabrisa - GTC 2
Windshield front weather

012 837 169 Macaneta externa da porta _ 2
Door handle

012 837 160 Chave em bruto da porta 6
Key .

102 837 219 2 Chave em bruto da ignigao 6
Key

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



012
012
012
012
012
011
”012
012
012
019
019
005
005
004
012
020
012
005
005

011

945

943

601

601

601

845

845

853

955

837

837

802

802

802

837

415

415

941

919

845

025

027

011

012

035

011

011

066

002

019

020

355

341

311

035
007
004
031
051

051

_Vedaggo da lanterpa traseira

Gasket

lanterna da licenga

Lens licence plate 1light

Roda dianteira

Wheel disc front

Roda traseira

Wheel disc rear

Calota da roda

Hub cap plastic

Vidro do parabrisa GTI
Windshield - GTI

Vidro do parabrisa GIC
Windshield - GTC
Emblema Puma frontal
Puma sign front

Motor do limpador

Motor with 2 speeds

Fechadura da porta esquerda

Door lock left

Fechadura da porta direita

Door lock right

Fechadura do capo

Lock rear and front bonnet

Cabo do capo dianteiro
Housing lock cable
Cabo do capo traseiro

Housing lock cable

Macaneta do levantador do vidro

handle glass elevator
Volante da diregao
Steering wheel

Botao da buzina

Cap horn

Interruptor das luzes
Head lamp switch
Medidor da gasolina
Fuel - gauge tank unit
Vedacao da porta GTI

Door weather strip

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
: www.pumadobrasil.de

012 711 135 Cabo da embreagem ' 2
Clutch cable

Quantidades estimadas para o atendimento de 5 veiculos.

Estimated quantity to attend 05 vehicles.

CRAED
é\\"‘\ curope “Sng

Unser Dank gilt allen Unterstiitzern
der Puma CoI Europe im Jahr 2025,
die dieses Vorhaben maoglich gemacht
haben.

Besonders danken wir Jiirgen L., der die Kataloge
beigesteuert hat und sich seit Jahrzehnten uner-
miidlich - und mit erstaunlicher Konsequenz - fiir
unsere Raubkatzen einsetzt.

Wy of
oY oF 3,
bo‘o“\ Curope S

Our thanks go to all supporters of
the Puma Col Europe in 2025 who
made this project possible. -

We would like to extend special thanks to Jiirgen L.,
who provided the catalogues and has, for decades,
worked tirelessly — and with remarkable consistency
— in support of our big cafts.




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de
INDEX .

SUB~GROUP DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION PAGE
101 Crankcase M1 1.2
101 Cylinder/cylinder head M2 3
105 Crankshaft/flywheel/connecting

rods/bearings M3 4=7
107 Piston,pin and ‘rings M4 8
109 Camshaft,valves M5 9
115 0il pump an oil strainer M6 10
115/117 0il filler and breather

assembly - o1l coller M7 11
119 Air cooling M 8 12
119 Colling air control thermostat .. M 13
119 Air colling and engine cover plates M 10 14
127 Fuel pump M 11 15-16
129 Carburetor (automatic starter) M 12 17-18
129 Intake system(automatic starter) M 13 19
129 Carburetor - intake system(without

automatic starter) M 14 20
141 Clutch M 15 21
199 Engine to transmission securing

parts M 16 22
201 Fuel tank M 17 23
255 Heating system - muffler M 18 24
301 Transmission M 19 25-26
311 Gears and shafts M 20 27-29
401/400 Front axle/front axle beam M 21 30
411/413 Torsionrspring/stabilizer/shock

absorber front M 22 31
405 ’ Front suspension M 23 32-33
415 Steering gear M 24 34-35
415 Steering column/steering wheel M 25 36
415 Steering tie rods M 26 37
501 Swing axle M 27 38-39
511 Rear suspension - shock

absorbers,rear M 28 40
517 Diferential M 29 41
601 Road wheel M 30 42
609 ' Back plate,brake shoes with lining,

rear M 31 43
611 ’ Brake master cylinder rear wheel

brake cylinder M 32 ' 44
611 Brake fluid reservoir and lines - 45

-1 hidraulic brake fluid M 33



SUB-GROUF

615
701
711

711

721

903

905

905

911

DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION PAGE

Disc brakes M 34 46
Frame M 35 47
Hand brake lever M 36 48

Shift mechanism for manual
transmission M 37 49
Brake and clutch pedal cluster

heating control cable/accelerator

control M 38 50-51
Alternator M 39 52-53
Distributor M 40 54
Ignition coil/ignition cable

stering lock M 41 55
Starting motor M 42 56-57

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
1 www.pumadobrasil.de
2

39_ 4‘45 16 17
\® | |

N
22
® ®—23




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CRANKCASE

1 102 101 025 3 Crankcase 1
2 113 101 111 Dowel pin 8 x 18 2
3 040 101 1121 Plug - oil passage 1
(3) 040 101 112 2 Plug 7,00 mm Dia ( oversize) X
4 040 101 113 1 Plug 6,30 mm Dia 2
( 4) 040 101 1151 Plug 7,30 mm Dia (oversize) X
5 040 101 117 2 Plug 8,23 mm Dia 2
(5) 040 101 117 4 Plug 9,30 mm Dia (oversize) 2
6 040 101 118 1 Plug 12,20mm Dia 3
( 6) 040 101 118 2 Plug 13,20mm Dia (oversize) X
7 040 101 118 3 Plug 14,20mm Dia 2
7) 040 101 118 4 Plug 14,70mm Dia (oversize) X
8 N 13 856 1 Plug slotted M 16 x 1,5 DIN 71022 1
(8) N 13 857 1 Plug slotted M 16,2 x 1,5 DIN 71022 (oversize) X
( 8) 040 101 119 2 Plug 17,20 mm Dia 1
( 8) 040 101 119 4 Plug 18 mm Dia (oversize) X
( 8) 113 101 121 Plug slotted M 30 x 1,5 1
( 8) 040 101 119 3 Plug 28,20 mm Dia 1
( 8) 040 101 119 5 Plug 29 mm Dia (oversize) X
9 111 101 123 Dowel pin 5
- 113 101 125 Sealing washer -studs N14 501.3/N14 516.2 6
10 N 14 396 3 Stud AM 8A x 50 crankcase jointing faces 10
11 N 14 407 3 Stud AM 8A x 62 crankcase jointing faces 2
12 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137 9
13 N 11 008 13 Nut hexagonal M 8 DIN 934 9
14 N 14 419 2 Stud AM 8 x112 crankcase jointing faces 1
15 N 14 444 5 Stud AM 8 x125 crankcase jointing faces 1
16 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137 2
17 N 11 008 13 Nut hexagonal M 8 DIN 934 2
18 N 14 399 3 Stud AM 8 x97 crankcase jointing faces 1
19 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137 1
20 N 11 008 13 Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934 1
21 N 14 501 3 Stud AM 12 x 1,5 x 156 crankcase jointing faces 3
(21) N 14 496 1 Stud CM 14 x 1,5 AM 12 x 1,5 x 156 X
(21) N 14 516 2 Stud AM 12 x 1,5 x 166 3
22 111 513 479 Washer 6
23 113 101 131 Nut hexagonal M 12 x 1,5 6
24 N 14 502 1 Stud AM 10A x 204 cylinder head 4
(24) N 14 568 1 Stud CM 12 x 1,5/ M 10 x 204 cylinder head X

M1-1 1



KEY
25
(25)
26
(26)
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45

M1-2

PART NUMBER

N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
N 14
040 101

N 11
113 251
040 101

N 14
040 101
113 101

N 12

N 11

N 10
N 10
N 12
N 11
111 198

506
495
451
452
543
530
400
451
428
455
149
524
273
157
443 8
211 1
217

241 2
008 13

SR NP WE RN e

=

350 A
3521
241 2
008 13
007 3

DESCRIPTION

Stud AM 10A x 240 cylinder head
Stud CM 12 x 1,5A/ M 10 x 240 cylinder head
Stud AM 6A x 23

Stud CM 8A/ M 6 x 23

Stud AM 6A x 33 oil pipe with dome
Stud AM 8A x 25 distributor

Stud AM 8 x 35 body oil pump

Stud AM 6A x 23

Stud AM 8A x 48

Stud AM 8A x 31

0il pipe with dome

Washer A 6,4 DIN 125

Nut hexagonal M 6

End-plug camshaft

Stud AM 8 x 38

Alternator support

0il deflector plate with gasket
Spring washer B 8 x 15 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M 8 DIN 934

Crankcase seguring parts

Bolt hexagonal head BM 8 x 50 DIN 931
Bolt hexagonal head BM 8 x 55 DIN 931
Spring washer B 8 x 15 DIN 137

Nut hexagonal M 8 DIN 934

Set of engine gaskets

QTY

F e i R R R e R U T o

= W o =N

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de






Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

O 00 N o W

10
11
12
13
14
15

M2 -1

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CYLINDER
311 101 341 Gasket 90 x 99 between crankcase and cylinder 4
111 198 041 4 Set of cylinder 85,5 mm Diaﬁwith pistons,rings and
pistons pins | 1
CYLINDER HEAD
040 101 355 4 Cylinder head 2
311 101 381 A Shim 0,4 mm X
311 101 385 A Shim 0,8 mm X
311 101 387 A Shim 1,0 mm X
311 101 389 A Shim 1,5 mm b
113 101 399 B Stud M 8/M 10A x 62 rocker shaft 4
N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 Din 137 4
N 11 008.13 Nut hexagonal M 8 Din 934 4
111 101 451 A Thread insert M 14 x 1,25 - spark plug X
040 101 457 1 Nut hexagonal 16
113 101 461 1 Washer A 10,5 16
N 14 400 A Stud AM 8A x 35 intake manifold - 8
N 14 393 3 Stud AM 8A x 40 intake piper flahge 4
113 101 475 A Cover cylinder head 2
113 101 481 F ‘Gasket cylinder head cover 2
311 101 487 Retaining spring cylinder head cover 2




unity of Interest - Europe
pumadobrasil.d

- Comm

Puma

34




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CRANKSHAFT
1 311 105 101 3 Crankshaft with fliwheel dowel pins 1
2 040 105 209 1  Timing gear 1
3 040 105 213 1 Woodruff ‘key 1
4 040 105 219 1 Spacer 1
5 040 105 223 1 Gear distributor drive 1
( 5 111 105 223 1 Gear distributor drive (oversize) X
6 111 105 227 Lockring distributor drive gear 1
113 105 231 B Pinion distributor drive | 1
8 111 105 233 Coil spring 1
‘ 111 105 235 A Washer 0,6 mn 1
10 113 105 241 A 0il throver 1
11 113 105 245 1 0il seal 1
(11) 113 105 245 2 0il seal (oversize) X
12 113 105 249 Woodruff key 6 x 9 pulley 1
-13 040 105 251 3 Pulley 1
(13) 040 105 253 3 Pulley (oversize) X
(13) 040 105 255 2 Pulley (oversize) X
14 111 105 259 Spring washer 1
15 111 105 263 Zz  Bolt pulley 1
FLYWHEEL
16 311 105 271 Flywheel (130 teeth) 1
17 040 105 277 1 Dowel pin 14 mm 4
18 113 105 281 A Spacer 0,24 mm X
(18) 113 105 283 A Spacer 0,30 mm b
-(18) 0113 105 285 A Spacer 0,32 mm X
(18) 113 105 287 A Spacer 0,34 mm X
(18) 113 105 289 A  Spacer 0,36 mm X
(18) 113 105 291 A Spacer 0,38 mm X
(18) 113 105 293 " Spacer 0,26 mm X
(18) 113 105 295 Spacer 0,28 mm x
19 040 105 295 1 Sealing ring 1
(19) 311 105 295 1 Sealing ring (oversize) X
20 111 105 297 Lock washer 1
21 040 105 3051  Set gland nut with needle bearing 1
CONNECTING RODS
22 040 105 401 1 Connecting rod

23 040 105 425 1 Bolt

M3 -1 4



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

24 040 105 427 Nut hexagonal
25 040-105 431 1 Bush piston pin
(25) 040 105 431 2 Bush piston pin
BEARINGS
26 040 105 701 1 Bearing shell connecting rod (std) 8
(26) 113 105 707 Bearing shell connecting rod (inner Dia 0,25 mm buter
Dia std) X
(26) 113 105 713 Bearing shell connecting rod (inner Dia 0,50 mm outer
» Dia std) X
(26) 113 105 719 Bearing shell connecting rod ( inner Dia 0,75 mm outer
Dia std) X
(26) 113 105 725 Bearing shell connecting rod (inner Dia 1,00 mm outer
Dia std) _ X
(26) 113 105 731 1 Bearing connecting rod (inner Dia-std-outer Dia 0,25
mm) X
(26) 113 105 733 1 Bearing connecting rod (inner Dia 0,25 mm - outer
Dia 0,25 mm) X
(26) 113 105 735 1 Bearing connecting rod (inner Dia 0,50 mm - outer
Dia 0,25 mm) X
27 111 198 461 1 Set of crankshaft bearing (std)
@27 111 198 461 3 Set of crankshaft bearings (std) (with reinforced
edge) X
27) 111 198 463 1 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 0,25 mm .outer
Dia std) X
(27) 111 198 465 1 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 0,50 mm outer
Dia std) X
(27) 111 198 467 1 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 0,75 mm outer
Dia std) X
(27) 111 198 469 1 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 1,00 mm outer
Dia std) , X
(27) 111 198 471 1 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia -std-outer Dia
0,50 mm) ' X
(27) 111 198 471 2 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia-std-outer Dia
0,50 mm) : X
(27) 111 198 4731 Set of crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 0,25mm-outer
Dia 0,50 mm) X
(27) 111 198 473 2 Set of crankshaft bearings(inner Dia 0,25mm-outer Dia
0,50mm) (with reinforced edge) X
(27) 111 198 475 1 Set of. crankshaft bearings (inner Dia 0,50mm-outer
Dia 0,50mm) X
M3-2 ’

5
Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

(27)

(27)

(27)
(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

(27)

M3-3

PART NUMBER

111 198 475

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

111

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

198

477

479

481

481

483

485

485

485

487

487

487

489

489

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION : QTY

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,50mm. - outer Dia 0,50mm)

(with reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,75mm - outer Dia 0,50mm)

(with reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia - std - outer Dia 0,75mm)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,25mm - outer Dia 0,75 mm)

Set of crankshaft bearings

(inner Dia 0,25 mm - outer Dia 0,75mm)

(with reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,50mm - outer 0,75mm)
Set of crankshaft bearings X

(inner Dia std - outer Dia 1,00mm)

¢ith reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings ' X
(inner Dia - std - outer Dia 1,00 mm)

(with super reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia std - outer Dia 1,50 from bearing n? 1

and 1,00mm from bearing n?® 2,3,4)

(with super reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,25 mm - outer Dia 1,00 mm)

(with reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,25mm - outer Dia 1,00 mm)

(with reinforced edge )

Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,25mm - out?r Dia 1,50mm frqm bearing

n? 1 and 1,00 mm from bearings n® 2,3,4)

(with super reinforced edge)

Set of crankshaft bearings X

'(inﬁer Dia 0,50mm - outer Dia 1,00mm)

(with reinforced edge)
Set of crankshaft bearings x

(inner Dia 0,50mm - outer Dia 1,00mm)
(with super reinforced edge)

6



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

(27) 111 198 489 4 Set of crankshaft bearings x
(inner Dia 1,50mm from bearing n? 1 and 1,00mm from
bearings n9 2,3,4)
(with super reinforced edge)

27) 111 198 491 1 Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,75mm - outer Dia 1,00mm)
(with reinforced edge)

(27) 111 198 491 2 Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,75mm - outer Dia 1,00mm)
( with super reinforced edge)

27) 111 198 491 &4 Set of crankshaft bearings X
(inner Dia 0,75mm - outer Dia 1,50mm from bearing
n? 1 and 1,00mm from bearings n? 2,3,4)

(with super reinforced edge)

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
' www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 4




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 311 107 411 Piston pin 4
(1) 311 107 431 Piston pin (oversize) green marked 4
2 111 198 041 4 Set of cylinder 85,5mm Dia with pistons,rings and
piston pins: 1
3 111 198 269 1 Set of piston rings 85,5mm Dia std 1
( 3) 111 198 271 1 Set of piston rings 86,0mm Dia (oversize) 1
( 3) 111 198 273 1 Set of piston rings 86,50mm (oversize) 1
4 N 12 276 1 Spring clip A 22 DIN 73123 from piston pin 8

M4 -1 8



IVl D1 Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
, : www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

OW 00 N & L & W N =

e e el
w S~ W N - O

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
(22)

(22)

M5~1

PART NUMBER

040
311
040
311
113
113
040
040
113
040
311
040
113
111

109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109
109

N 11

040
040
040
040
113
113
111
111

111

109
109
109
109
109
109
198
198

198

021 1
301 1
309 1
335

345 A
407'
427 1
435 1
437
439
443
445
449
451
152 1

B o~

601
612
619
623
641
651
541
542

W N P =W N

544 3

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

- CAMSHAFT

Camshaft

Push rod valve with knurling
Cam follower

Tube guide

Sealing washer

Rocker shaft

Bearing support

Thrust washer rocker arm
Spring washer rocker arm
Spring clip rocker shaft
Rocker arm

Washer rocker arm

Sealing washer (rubber)for bearing support
Adjusting-screw

Nut hexagonal M 8 x 1 DIN 936

VALVES

Intake valve 35,6 mm Dia

Exhaust valve 32,1 mm Dia

Ring o0il deflection

Spring

Seat spring

Cotter split

Set of camshat bearings - std

Set of camshaft bearings

(inner Dia std - outer Dia 0,25mm)
Set of camshaft bearings

(inner Dia std - outer Dia 0,50mm)

QTY

c© © 0

16

£ S

16

© 0 & & 0 0. 0o

0 0 »~» &~ b

16

=



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

01

www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

O ©® N o0 W N R
B N

e e e O e e
W © N N U W N = O

M6-—-1

PART NUMBER

311
311
040
311
311
111
311

115
115
115
115
115
115
115

N 11

040
113
113

115
115
115

N 13
N 11

113
040
113

111

040

N 13

115
115
115

N 13

115
115

107
107
111
115
123
131
141
008
175

179
189..
804

006
815
193
411
421
817

431

o NN N

L

997 1

O W = = = N >

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

OIL PUMP AND OIL STRAINER

Bady o0il pump

Body oil pump (oversize)

Gasket

Gear and shaft

Geaf (driven)

Gasket

Cover - oil pump

Nut hexagonal M 8 DIN 934

0il strainer

Cover oil strainer

Gasket

Sealing washer A6 x 10 DIN 7603
Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934

Sealing washer Cl4 x 20 DIN 7603
0il drain plug

Piston

Spring

Sealing washer C18 x 22 DIN 7603

| Plug M 18 x 1,5

Sealing washer

10

QTY

Ll T T - S = S N R R A e i =



74

I 13

16
15
14

-y

N

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

wv &~ LNy -

O 00 N o

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

M7-1

PART NUMBER

040
311

N 12

115
115

‘N 11

040

040
113
311

113

040

040.

311
040
040

115

115
115
115
115
115

115

115
117

117

N 12
N 11

303
315
241
008

355

451
475
485
495
540

605
635
021

151

226

006"

[ NCTR OO SR

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

OIL FILLER AND BREATHER ASSEMBLY - OIL COOLER

0il filter pipe

‘Gasket oil filter pipe
Spring washer B 8 x 15 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934

Connection hose_12x2,5x776

between o0il breather and air filter

0il bréather

Sealing washer

Cover breather

Gland nut

Connection hose between oil
treather an oil filler pipe
0il ‘level dipstick

Guide '

0il cooler

Seal (rubber) ‘

Spring washer B6 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934

11

L T e

W W N H H R e e



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 8




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de
KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

AIR COOLING

1 040 119 025 14 Housing - fan 1
2 111 119 331 Washer 2
3 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM6x12 DIN 84 2
- N 20 092 1 Grommet (rubber) 1
4 131 119 031 Fan 1
5 111 119 123 Hub 1
6 111 119 131 Carrier plate 1
7 040 119 133 1 Spacer washer 1
8 111 119 135 Spring washer 1
9 040 119 141 1 Nut special 1
10 131 119 259 Cover-fan inner 1
11 131 119 261 Cover—-fan outer 1
12 131 119 271 Reinforcement flange fan cover 1
13 N 10 210 1 ‘Bolt hexagonal M6x10 DIN 933 4
14 N 12 226 2 Spring washer B6 DIN 137 4

M8 -1 12



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 9, www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

O 0 N O Bt &~ W N -

—
o

(11)
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

M9 -1

PART NUMBER

N 14
040 119
113 119
N 11
N 11
111 119
N 11
N 10
211 119
N 11
040 119
040 119
111 119
N 10
113 119
113 119
113 119
111 119
231 721

455
020
151
654
008
159
654
240
163
522
210
209
331
714
249
279
289
331
617

= m W WU

H H W > =

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
COLLING AIR CONTROL,THERMOSTAT

Stud AM 8A x 31

Housing-fan

Bracket thermostat

Washer 9,5

Nut hexagonal M8 Din 934

Thermostat

Washer

Bolt hexagonal

Connecting Rod thermostat

Washer A 4,3 DIN 125

Throttle flap right for cooling air control
Throttle flap left for cooling air control
Washer 7

Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84
Lock-washer

Return-spring throttle flap

Shaft air regulating throttle flap

Washer 7

Lock-spring

13

QTY

L e T N« < o - T T o e R R S R S S



_ Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 104 www.pumadobrasil.de




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY ‘ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

AIR COLLING AND ENGINE COVER PLATES

1 040 119 303 4 Cover plate cylinder left 1
(1) 040 119 304 4 Cover plate cylinder right 1
2 111 119 331 Washer 4
3 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6 x 12 DIN 84 4
- 311 101 620 2 Thread insert M 6 x 1 x 9 spark plug X
4 311 119 317 Deflector,left and right 2
5 113 119 350 Heater channel,front right 1
6 211 119 351 Heater channel,left 1
7 113 119 352 C Heater channel,right 1
8 N 10 210 1 Bolt hexagonal M 6 x 10 DIN 933 5
9 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84 4
10 111 119 331 Washer 9
11 211 119 357 A Air deflector plate rear left 1
(1) 131 119 358 Air deflector plate rear right 1
12 111 119 331 Washer 4
13 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84 4
14 126 119 461 Air deflector plate,left 1
15 126 119 462 Air deflector plate,right 1
16 040 119 517 1 Cover plate,front engine 1
17 N 11 695 2 Washer 2
18 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84 2
19 040 119 527 6 Cover plate rear engine 1
(19) 040 119 527 18 Cover plate rear -engine 1
(20) 111 119 331 Washer 7 2
20 N 11 695 2 Washer 6,1 2
21 N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84 4
22 040 119 533 1 Cover plate below crankshaft pulley 1
(20) 111 119 331 Washer 7 2
(21) N 10 714 2 Screw cheese head AM 6x12 DIN 84 2
23 113 119 585 A Grommet fan housing to heat exchanger pipe 2
24 113 119 583 1 Captive.nut M6 2
cylinders cover plate
M 10 -1

14



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 1

=/



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
FUEL PUMP
1 040 127 025 2 Fuel pump 1
2 113 127 113 Gasket inspection cover 1
3 N 10 688 1 Screw cheesé AM 3x8 DIN 84 2
4 113 127 117 A Fuel pump rocker arm 1
5 113 127 129 Dowel pin 1
6 N 12 434 2 Lock washer 4 DIN 6799 2
7 113 127 131 A Return spring 33mm 1
8 113 127 139 Body 1
9 113 127 141 Diaphragm with spring,and two piece collars 1
10 311 127 171 A Body upper 1
11 N 10 700 1 Screw cheese AM 5x12 DIN 84 6
12 N 12 0051 Lock ring B5 DIN 127 6
13 111 127 177 2 Fuel filter 1
14 111 127 179 1 Plug 1
15 111 127 181 2 Sealing washer 1
16 311 127 185 Cover upper part 1
17 111 127 989 1 Screw cheese head 4
18 - N 12 004 2 Lock ring B4 DIN 127 4
19 311 127 201 Fuelcut off diaphragm 1
20 311 127 209 Spring 1
21 311 127 215 Gasket 1
22 040 127 303 1 Intermediat flange 1
23 113 127 307 1 Push rod 1
24 113 127 311 Gasket under intermediat flange 1
25 113 127 313 Gasket under fuel pump 2
- 113 127 979 1 Plate valve upper part cover 1
26 111 127 511 B Fuel hose between fuel filter and fuel pump and fuel
tank _ 2
27 040 127 521 2 Fuel line ‘ ‘ 1
28 311 127 525 Retainer ' 1
29 111 127 537 A Retainer 10
30 041 127 561 1 "T" comnection fuelhose 1
31 012 129 308 Fuel hose 270mm between 1
' Fuel pump and T connection
32 012 129 308  Fuel hose 610mm between 2
T connection and cafbdretors |
33 803 201 245 Protection hose = 1
34 2BA 261 275 Fuel filter |
35 '2BA 905 459  Retainer 1

Mi1—=1 15



KEY

36
37
38

PART NUMBER

149 949 149 1
N 12 009 2
N 10 355 2

M11-2

DESCRIPTION

Grommet (rubber) 12 x 5,5
Lock washer A8 DIN 127
Bolt hexagonal

16

QTY

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 12

@




KEY

(1

(2)

N o B W

10

11
(12)
12
13
14
15
16
17

17)

18

19

20
(20)

21
(21)
22
23
24
25
26
(26)

Man_ 4

PART NUMBER

020
020
040
040

129
129
129
129

N 14

111
311
041

041

311
311
311

341
111
111
311
080
311

129
129
129

129

129
129
129

129
129
129
129
129
129

N 12

341
341
341

341
040

040

041
040

040

113
113
113
111
341
341

129

129

129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129
129

003.
004

107
108
451
179
181
191

192

193

12

199

123

201
213
213
255
281
289
005

291

292

293
295
301
302
323
343
344
345
347
355
157
363
363

20
20

12
12

Needle valve 1,2 mm Dia - Floater

" Sealing washer 0,5mm neadle valve

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION QTY
CARBURETOR

(AUTOMATIC STARTER)
Carburetor H32 PDSIT,left
Carburetor H32 PDSIT,right
Body upper carburetor.left
Body upper carburetor,right
Stud AM 6A‘x,23

Nut hexagonal connecting rod

NN R R e

Clamping plate - nut hexagonal

Cover with spring and heater element,left(automatic
starter) :1
Cover with spring and heater element, right(automatic |
starter)

Gasket-cover (automatic starter)

[\>]

Retaining ring~cover (automatic starter)
Screw cheesse head~cover retaining ring (automatic

starter)

Sealing washer 1,0mm neadle valve

Connecting rod throttle lever

N N N X NN o

Gasket upperibody
Screw cheese head body assembling 12
Lock ring B 5 DIN 127 12
Throttle housing with throttle left for carburetor

body ‘ | : ‘ 1
Throttle housing with throttle right for carburetor
body

Gasket between main body and throttle housing

Screw throttle housing

Main body,carburetor left

Main body,cérburetor right

Injection pipe 40

RN R R e N

Throttle lever left

(=

Throttle lever right

Spring idling control screw
Screw idling control

Lock washer

Nut, hexagonal throttle shaft

Venturi 24 mm'Dia_left

R NN NN

Venturi 24 mm Dia right

17



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
27 111 129 365 Retaining screw venturi 2
28 311 129 391 A Float 2
29 341 129 397 Leaf spring (plastic) float pin 2
30 341 129 399 Pin float lever 2
31 341 129 401 Carrier main jet 2
32 ~ 020 129 006 Main jet 157,5 2
33 341 129 409 Sealing washer 2
34 020 129 010 Idling cut of valve G 55 12V 2
35 020 129 007 Pilot - jet G 55 2
36 341 129 427 Volume control screw 2
37 111 129 429 B Pressure spring 2
38 040 129 435 3 Air correction jet 115 2
39 341 129 451 Diaphragm 2
40 059 129 467 B Spring 2
41 113 129 471 1 Cover with lever and pin 2
42 111 129 473 Screw contersunk raised head 4 x 10 8
43 341 129 481 1 Throttle connector rod pump 2
44 111 129 485 Spring 2
45 111 129 147 Washer 4,2 4
46 N 12 507 A Cotter pin 1,5 x 15 DIN 94 2
47 105 129 787 1 Diaphragm with pin,left (automatic starter) 1
47) 105 129 788 1 Diaphragm with pin,right (automatic starter) 1

- 111 198 569 6 Set of gaskets 1
M12-2

18

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 13 www.pumadobrasil.de
1

O

Uiy

J O J

23

pui




KEY

N n & W N =

~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

M1

PART NUMBER

020 129
020 129

N 14
040 129
040 129
302 129
302 129
302 129
341 129

311 129

N 12

N 11
311 129
040 129
341 129
311 127

N 12

N 10
040 129
341 129
311 129

N 10
341 129
113 129
040 129
311 209
341 129

021
020

477 1

532
551
273
274
276
621
707
241
008
727

751 1

759
525
241
238

7951

847
859
207
881
893
971
197
681

(@]

N PO

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

INTAKE SYSTEM (AUTOMATIC STARTER)

DESCRIPTION

Intake pipe,left

Intake pipe,right

Stud BM 8B x 48

Connecting rod carburetor,right
Balance pipe

Air cleaner left dry

Air cleaner right dry

Filter element -dry air cleaner
Sealing washer (rubber)

Sealing washer - intake pipe
Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934
Rubber mounting balance pipe
Bracket - balance pipe

Retainer balance pipe

Clamp double piping securing
Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137
Bolt hexagonal M8 x 15 DIN 933
Gasket between carburetor

Connecting rod - carburetor left

Dowel pin with inner thread accelerator cable

Bolt hexagonal M 5 x 12 DIN 933
Return spring

Conduit - rear accelerator cable
Mounting three arm lever

Connection - hose balance pipe

Spacer

19

—

=N R RN R RN e e e R NN e e e



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

13

_ 14-
18
C=o @ axc —m § &) @



M14-1

KEY PART NUMBER
1 012 129 301
2 012 129 302
3 012 129 001
4 012 129 002
5 302 129 231 B
6 005 129 230
7 002 129 033
8 302 129 055
9 000 075 082

10 000 022 080
11 000 030 080
12 005 129 707
13 000 010 050
14 302 129 955
15 302 129 911
16 000 024 061
17 000 019 260
18 302 129 923
19 302 129 921
20 002 129 039
21 302 119 025
22 302 129 909
23 302 129 951

DESCRIPTION
INTAKE SYSTEM

Carburetor left

Carburetor right

Air cleaner - left dry
Air cleaner - right - dry
Filter element - dry - air - cleaner

Sealing washer rubber

Gasket - flange
Intake pipe
Stud

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Gasket - intake pipe

Bolt hexagonal

Dowel pin with inner thread

Mounting three arm lever

Washer

Bolt

Connecting rod- carburetor left

Connecting rod- carburetor right

Plate
Cover
Spring fastener

Return spring

20

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

N N = N NN HE H = N 00 000NN NN FH



M 15, Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

i 11 i @
a ‘ \ S
Q\
o %

13




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

PART NUMBER PESCRIPTION QTY
CLUTCH
(1) 040 141 025 1 Clutch cover and pressure plate 190 mm Dia 1
1 113 141 025 1 Clutch cover and pressure plate 200 mm Dia 1
2 N 10 240 7 Bolt hexagonal M 8 x 20 Din 933 6
3 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B 8 x 15 DIN 137 6
( &) 040 141 031 1 Clutch plate 190 mm Dia 1
4 211 141 031 3 Clutch plate 200 mm Dia 1
5 113 141 165 B Clutch release bearing 1
6 113 141 177 C Retaining spring left 1
7 113 141 178 C Retaining spring right 1
8 113 141 181 A Guide sleeve 1
9 N 90 194 2 Bolt hexagonal M 7 x 16 3
10 080 141 701 1 Operating shaft for clutch 1
11 080 141 707 1 Busch left operating shaft 1
12 080 141 711 1 Busch right operating shaft 1
13 080 311 141 1 Bolt hexagonal 1
14 113 141 717 Washer 1
15 113 141 719 1 Clutch operating lever 1
16 N 12 416 1 Lock ring 16 x 1 DIN 471 2
17 113 141 721 Rubber busch operating shaft 2
18 113 141 723 1 Return spring 1
19 080 141 727 1 Seat 1

M15 -1

21



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 161 www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

N =

M16 -1

PART NUMBER

111 199 101
111 199 103
N 14 411
N 14 412
N 12 230
N 11 010

NN R e

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
ENGINE TO TRANSMISSION SECURING PARTS

Bolt M 10 x 110
Bolt M 10 x 70
Stud AM 10 x 82
Stud CM 12 x 1,5/ M 10 x 82

Spring washer B 10 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M 10 DIN 934

22

QTY

L



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 171




W 0 N OV W N

e e T S = Ry S
N oL s W NN - O

M17-1

PART NUMBER

002
000
005
005
005
005
005
000
000
005
002
005
005
005
005
005
002

201
017
919
919
919
201
201
010
021
201
971
201
209
201
201
201
201

075
050
053
052
125
551
553
281
080
635
905
153
147
221
235
231
077

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

Fuel tank

Screw cheese

Gasket

Ring thereaded fuel gauge
Gasket

Fille cap with gasket
Gasket

Bolt hexagonal

Spring washer
Retaining plate
Grommet

Breather pipe

Fuel filter

Feed pipe

Gasket

Nut

Flexible tube

23

QTY

e T R s - T« - R T S R T R RS, G, B



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

HEATING SYSTEM

1 211 255 105 ZB Heat exchanger,left 1
(1) 211 255 106 ZB Heat exchanger,right 1
2 113 255 147 A Heater flap lever - heat exchanger left 1
(2) 113 255 148 A Heater flap lever - heat exchanger right 1
3 113 255 165 Connecting pipe heater pipe 2
4 113 255 249 Return spring outer left 1
(&) 311 255 249 Return spring inner 2
( &) 113 255 250 Return spring outer right 1
5 113 255 292 1 Pre-heating connecting hose 2
6 002 251 023 Bracket 2
7 020 251 012 Bracket 2
8 111 255 309 B Link-heating control cable 2
9 311 129 777 Clevis pin heating control cable 2
10 N 10 207 1 Bolt hexagonal M5 x 12 DIN 933 2
11 111 255 311 Link pin 2
12 N 12 434 2 Lock washer 4 DIN 6799 4
13 111 255 355 2 Warm air hose between engine an body 2
- 020 251 011 Warm air hose between heat exchanger and housing fan 2
14 005 251 017 Gasket | 5
15 000 030 810 Nut hexagonal 10
16 000 021 810 Spring washer 10
17 000 020 810 Washer 10
18 005 251 002 Exhaust pipes 1
19 005 101 463 Bolt hexagonal 1
20 005 251 003 Muffler 1
21 005 251 019 Bracket 2
- 005 251 001 Exhaust muffler set 1

M138-1 24



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 192 www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
M19 -1

PART NUMBER

131

080

300

301

N 14

113
080
111
080
080
080
080

301
301
301
301
301
301
301

N 14
N 14
N 14
N 12
N 11

311
113

101
301

N 12
N 11

080
113
113

301
301
301

N 14
N 12
N 11

113

301

N 12
N 11

113
113
113

311
113

080
111
211

301
301
301

039

051
448
111
113
115
127
129
141
143
428
407
395
241
008
463
979
230
010
155
165
169
449
234
007
177
241
134
180
185
187

L T N CR C; N P WU NN W NRE R

—

= o= N NN

14 398 A

101
301

463
191

301 2051
301 207 1

301

215

DESCRIPTION

TRANSMISSION

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

Transmission complete 8:33 1

TRANSMISSION CASE

Transmission case

Stud AM 7x22
Plastic packing

Dowel pin gear carrier

Retaining pin

0il filler plug M24x1,5
0il filler plug M24,5x1,5 (oversize)
0il drain plug 24x1,5

0il drain plug M24,5x1,5

Stud AM 8Ax48
Stud AM 8Ax62
Stud AM 8Ax42

Spring washer B8x15 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934
Nut hexagonal M8 self locking

Stud AM 10A x 46

Spring washer B10 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M10 DIN 934
Bush starting motor shaft

Guide plate clutch cable

Gear carrier
Stud AM 7Ax32

Spring washer B7 DIN 137

Nut hexagonal M7 DIN 934
Support reverse lever

Spring washer B1O x 18 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M10 DIN 70616

Final drive cover
Gasket

Gasket

Stud AM8x27

Nut hexagonal M8 self locking

Gasket

Gearshift housing

Bush
Gasket
25

(oversize)

L & X H X o~ = NN W

- =
N W O o

NN R O HE NN N

i
NN

HOoN P



35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
(50)

M19-2

PART NUMBER

080 301
111 301

111 301
N 12
113 301
N 10
N 12
N 11
113 301
N 12
N 11
113 301
311 301
N 12
N 11
113 301
113 301

2251
2551

257
240
263
238
241
008
265
242
134
289
343
230
010
997
999

=N P e

= oR NN

DESCRIPTION

Gasket for shift lever

Transmission carrier

Bolt transmission carrier
Spring washer

Bonded rubber mounting,rear
Bolt hexagonal M8x15 DIN 933
Spring washer B8x15 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934
Bonded rubber mounting,front
Spring washer B10x18 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M10 DIN 70616
Gasket

Rubber busch bonded rubber mounting front

Spring washer B10 DIN 137
Nut hexagonal M10 DIN 934
Lock plate

Lock plate

26

3

B WN N NN FE 00N NN e

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

M 20s

5052 47 13
Acleeamilm ¢ (@;( G

{

61 48 Q\B
e

%mu
-

¢

ﬁ? ARAA .//.W,M///

Q

Sadaar, \\\\m
—a
—=a
==
N

\
/\5
it ma4

\
H
f]

MY

(-
\

// ‘

U550

{ILITITYY
Ll B 1
N\tealasas2”
| -
N Y

1




KEY

O 00 N oo L1 M LW N -

N N P 2 HE R R R e e
H O Ww 0 N o0 nn &~ W N - O

(21)
(21)
(21)
(21)
(21)
(21)
22
(21)
(21)
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
M20-1

PART NUMBER

113
080
113
080
113
080
080
080
080
113
080
113

311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
309
309
311

N 12

113
113
113
080
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
113
080
080
080
080
113
113
113
113
113

311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311
311

101
105
109
113
115
123
125
141
151
381
385
161
419
215
219
221
223
225
227
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
243
245
249
251
255
261
265
269
271

—

L R e T e T e N T S S W

e e e e

N H R P H B o =l

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
GEARS AND SHAFTS

Main drive shaft,front

Main drive shaft, rear

Stud for main drive shafts connection
0il seal main drive shaft

Needle bearing 3rd gear

Ball bearing

Needle bearing

Lock bolt

Thrust washer for 4th gear

Lock washer

Nut hexagonal

Reverse gear

Lock ring 19 x 1,2 DIN 471

Bolt hexagonal head AM 10 x 35 retainer
Double taper roller bearing

Thrust washer between lst gear needle bearing
Retainer for double taper roller bearing
Lock plate retainer

Needle bearing lst gear

Thrust washer between bearing and round nut
Shim 0,45 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,50 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,55 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,60 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,65 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,70 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,80 clutch gear (lst speed)

Round nut drive pinion

Shim 0,75 clutch gear (lst speed)

Shim 0,85 clutch gear (lst speed)

Clutch gear lst and 2nd speed

Shifting plate lst and 2nd speed

Snap ring shifting plate

Gear lst speed on drive pinion

Operating sleeve lst and 2nd speeds

Gear 2nd speed on drive pinion

Needle bearing (2nd gear) drive pinion
Syrnchronizer stop ring lst and 2nd speeds

Spacer sleeve.
27

QTY

Ll e I R I e T I S o S e S Sy S S Y

®noOoX X X X M

= X

RN R R R RN W R XN



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

32 113 311 275 2 Gear train (3rd speed) 1
33 113 311 281 1 Spring washer between 3rd and 4th gears on drive

pinion . 1
34 113 311 2951 Synchronizer stop ring 3rd and 4th speeds 2
35 113 311 307 Clutch gear 3rd and 4th speeds 1
36 113 309 311 1 Snap ring shifting plate 2
37 113 309 313 Shifting plate 3rd and 4th speeds 3
38 113 311 321 Woodruff key 5 x 7,5 2
39 113 311 3251 Needle bearing 4th speed 1
40 113 311 341 1 Gear train 4th speed 1
41 113 311 361 Shim 0,15 X
(41) 113 311 362 Shim 0,20 X
(41) 113 311 363 Shim 0,25 X
(41) 113 311 364 Shim 0,30 X
(41) 113 311 365 Shim 0,40 X
(41) 113 311 366 Shim 0,60 X
41) 113 311 367 Shim 0,80 X
(41) 113 311 368 Shim 1,00 X
(41) 113 311 369 Shim 1,20 X
42 113 311 3751 Needle bearing 1
43 080 311 141 1 Lock bolt 1
44 113 309 381 A Lock washer 1
45 080 309 3851 Nut hexagonal 1
46 080 311 3911 Shim 0,15 X
(46) 080 311 392 1 Shim 0,20 x
(46) 080 311 3931 Shim 0,30 X
(46) 080 311 394 1 Shim 0,40 X
(46) 080 311 3951 Shim 0,50 X
(46) 080 311 396 1 Shim 0,60 b
(46) 080 311 397 1 Shim 0,70 X
(46) 080 311 398 1 Shim 0,80 X
(46) 080 311 3991 Shim 0,90 X
(46) 080 311 400 1 Shim 1,00 X
(46) 080 311 401 1 Shim 1,20 X
47 113 311 507 1 Reverse drive gear 1
48 080 311 5151 Reverse gear shaft 1
49 113 311 517 Thrust washer reverse gear 1
50 113 311 523 Needle bearing for reverse gear shaft 1
51 113 311 531 1 Reverse sliding gear 1
52 113 311 537 Spacer sleeve 1
53 080 311 141 1 Lock bolt 1
M20-~-2 28

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

M 20-

PART NUMBER

080 311
113 311
113 311
113 311
080 311

N 12
113 309
113 311
080 311
113 311
080 311

N 12

N 10
080 311
080 307

080 307

N 25
113 307
111 398

541
551
557
561
567
241
595
571
577
581
585
234
277
599
621
625
667
629
003

HORE N R R R R R R RN R N R N

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

Transmission shift lever

Selector fork lst and 2nd speeds

Selector shaft lst and 2nd speeds
Selector fork 3rd and 4th speeds

Selector shaft 3rd and 4th speeds
Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137

Bolt hexagonal head for selector fork

Selector fork reverse gear
Selector shaft - reverse gear
Reverse lever - reverse-gear
Guide for reverse lever
Spring washer B7 DIN 137

Bolt hexagonal M7 x 22 DIN 933
Retaining plug detent-ball
Sleeve spring

Spring

Detent ball Y9mm Dia

Plunger gear lock

Se of gaskets for transmission

29

QTY

RN W W W WERE H FHBRFRRFRMRRNRN R B B (&3



M 21 Puma - Community of Inferest - Europe
_ www.pumadobrasil.de




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
FRONT AXLE

- 104 400 025 1 Front axle 1

1 102 401 021 1 Front axle beam 1

2 N 18 516 1 Grease nipple A8 4

- N 10 242 4 Bolt hexagonal M8x 25 DIN 933 2

3 N 11 118 1 Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 439 2

4 131 401 193 Bolt hexagonal 2

5 N 12 012 1 Lock spring B12 DIN 127 4

6 N 101901 Bolt hexagonal M12 x 90 DIN 960 4

7 111 401 301 Needle bearing 46mm Dia 2

8 311 401 301 C - Needle bearing 50mm Dia 2

( 8) 311 401 301 D Needle bearing 50,2mm Dia (oversize) X

(7 111 401 303 Needle bearing 46,2mm Dia (oversize) x
(9) 131 401 311 Bush 45,3mm Dia

9 131 401 313 Bush 40,0mm Dia 4

M21-1 30



v Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 22 www.pumadobrasil.de

3
»—0
=
4

9
() — o [ T /
5— L\ 13 12
"ﬁ‘@ 6 / / 15
7——% 6 14 11 ‘




KEY

O 00 N O U

10

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

PART NUMBER

105
113
111

131
131
131
141
141
102
102

113
111
113

113
131
131
131
131

M22-1

411
411
411

411
411
411
411
411
411
411

413
413
413

N 12
N 12
N 11

413
413
413
413
413

027
151
155

309
313
317
323
327
333
337

031
371
381
111
112
010
425
431
435
441
449

- = NN

[-- B & T R N I T I VU I Y

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

TORSION SPRING - STABILIZFR - SHOCK ABSORBER FRONT
TORSION SPRING

Torsion spring(8 leaver)
Grub screw torsion spring mounting

Nut grub screw

STABILIZER

Stabilizer

Rubber cushion,large
Rubber cushion,small
Retainin clip,large
Retaining clip,small
Spring clip,large
Spring clip,small

SHOCK ABSORBER,FRONT

Shock absorber telescopic
Bush rubber grommet

Rubber grommet

Spring washer J 10,5 DIN 6798
Spring washer J 12,5 DIN 6798
Nut hexagonal M 10 DIN 934
Protection tube

Plate damping ring

Damping ring

Bolt
Rubber stop

31

QTY

NN NN NN -

N N & DD & DD N DD



M 23, Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
FRONT-SUSPENSION

1 105 405 105 1 Torsion arm,upper left 1
(LD 105 405 106 1 Torsion arm,upper right 1
102 405 129 1 Seal for torsion arm lower 2

102 405 131 1 Seal for torsion arm upper 2

102 405 151 1 Torsion arm,lower left with ball joint 1

(4) 102 405 152 1 Torsion arm,lower right with ball joint 1
111 405 175 A Mounting bolt,lower -shock zbsorber 2

N 12 825 1 Dowel pin grooved 4x25 DIN 1473 2

102 405 311 1 Steering knuckle,left 1

(7 102 405 312 1 Steering knuckle right 1
8 131 405 319 Eccentric-bush steering-knuckle 2
9 111 513 481 1 Nut slotted M12 x 1,5 4
10 N 12 532 A Cotter pin 3x25 DIN 94 4
11 131 405 361 1 Ball joint upper (intercambiable with 131405361 3) 2
(11) 131 405 361 2 Ball joint upper (oversize) X
(11) 131 405 361 3 Ball joint upper (intercambiable with 131405361 1) 2
12 131 405 371 1 Ball joint lower (intercambiable with 131405371 3) 2
(12) 131 405 371 2 Ball joint lower (oversize) X
(12) 131 405 371 3 Ball joint lower (intercambiable with 131405371 1) 2
13 113 405 423 1 Washer ball joint upper 2
(13) 131 405 423 2 Washer Al3x1,75 ball joint upper X
(13) 131 405 423 4 Washer Al3x3,0 ball joint lower 2
14 102 405 583 1 Brake disc - front wheel 2
15 102 405 593 1 Splash — shield 2
16 N 10 226 1 Bolt hexagonal M7x10 DIN 933 6
17 311 405 625 1 Taper roller bearing inner 2
18 102 405 641 1 0il seal taper roller bearing inner 2
19 311 405 645 1 Taper roller bearing outer 2
20 311 405 661 1 Thrust washer 2
21 102 405 669 1 Clamping nut,left 1
1) 102 405 670 1 Clamping nut,right 1
22 102 405 673 1 Screw cheese head M1l 2
23 113 405 691 1 Grease cap,left 1
(23) 113 405 692 1 Grease cap,right 1
24 111 415 837 Retaining ring 27 2
- 122 135 597 Wire for sealing X
- 122 135 599 Lead for sealing X
(25) 105 498 361 Repair kit for ball-joint upper 131405361 3 2
25 105 498 361 1 Repair kit for ball-joint upper 131405361 1/361 2 2

M 23-1 32



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

(25) 105 498 371 Repair kit for ball joint lower 131405371 3
(25) 105 498 371 1 Repair kit for ball joint 131405371 1/371 2
M23-.2 33

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 242

37 31323340

L
s &
@ O
M
34 273529 36 28
J




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
STEERING GEAR

1 113 415 061 1 Steering gear 1
- 311 415 121 A Bush roller shaft 1
2 113 415 129 1 Cover steering gear case 1
3 113 415 133 1 Plug 2
4 113 415 135 1 Gasket 1
5 N 10 240 7 Bolt hexagonal M8 x 20 DIN 933 4
6 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137 4
7 102 415 155 1 Mounting clamp 1
8 111 415 159 A Lock plate 2
9 N 10 448 2 Bolt hexagonal M10 x 48 DIN 931 2
10 113 415 193 1 Shim 0,20 X
(10) 113 415 194 1 Shim 0,25 X
(10) 113 415 195 1 Shim 0,30 X
(10) 113 415 196 1 Shim 0,35 X
(10) 113 415 197 1 Shim 0,40
(10) 113 415 198 1 Shim 0,45 X
(10) 113 415 199 1 Shim 0,50 X
11 311 415 205 1 Steering worm 1
12 311 415 213 Identification ring - steering worm 1
13 113 415 317 1 Steering roller shaft 1
14 311 415 227 Thrust bearing (polyamid cage) 2
15 113 415 251 1 Adjusting screw 1
16 113 415 261 1 Lock nut 1
17 N 12 307 1 Lock ring 17x1 DIN 472 1
18 N 14 905 1 Seal A 24 x 37 x 7 DIN 3760 steering roller shaft 1
19 N 11 157 2 Nut hexagonal M10 x 1 DIN 936 1
20 113 415 263 Adjusting screw 1
21 113 415 265 1 Shim 2,00 X
(21) 113 415 266 1 Shim 2,05 X
(21) 113 415 267 1 Shim 2,10 X
(21) 113 415 268 1 Shim 2,15 X
(21) 113 415 269 1 Shim 2,20 X
(21) 113 415 270 1 Shim 2,25 X
22 113 415 277 1 Seal 1
23 113 415 321 1 Protector cap 1
24 131 415 371 2A Steering drop arm 1
25 111 415 381 A Bolt hexagonal head 1
26 111 415 385 Lock plate 1
27 111 415 409 Flange lower 1

M24-1 | 34



KEY

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

M24-2

PART NUMBER

131 415
111 415
N 12
N 12
113 971
N 12
111 415
111 415
N 11
113 405
113 405
111 415
111 415
N 12

413
417
241
108
935
228
421
425
008
995
997
429
431
518

N NN NN

13

DESCRIPTION

Flange upper

Coupling disc

Spring washer B8x15 DIN 137
Spring washer A8,4 DIN 6798
Push - on connector - coupling - disc
Spring washer B8 DIN 137
Bolt hexagonal

Lock plate

Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934
Bolt ‘hexagonal M8x32

Bolt hexagonal M8x30

Nut slotted M8

Nut slotted M8

Cotter pin 2x18 DIN 94

35

QTY

P H W W HE R e W e

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

STEERING COLUMN AND STEERING WHEEL

1 000 010 061 Bolt hexagonal .1
2 000 021 060 Spring washer 1
3 000 020 063 Washer 1
4 008 415 611 Clamp 1
5 005 415 603 Rubber bush 1
6 005 415 531 Lock ring 1
7 005 415 587 Thrust spring 1
8 005 415 589 Thrust ring 2
9 005 415 585 Ball bearing 2
10 002 415 039 Tube steering column,upper 1
11 005 415 025 Steering column,upper 1
12 002 415 037 Spacer 1
13 000 010 283 Bolt hexagonal 2
14 000 021 080 Spring washer 2
15 000 020 080 Washer 2
16 000 030 080 Nut hexagonal 1
17 005 415 539 Clamp 1
18 - 000 010 280 | Bolt hexagonal 1
19 005 415 543 Lock plate 1
20 012 415 047 Steering column lower 1
21 000 030 080 Nut hexagonal 2
22 012 415 003 Steering wheel 1
23 012 415 004 Cap horn 1
24 000 030 518 Nut hexagonal 1
25 000 022 180 . Spring washer 1
26 012 415 006 Steering column crosshead 1
M25-—1

36



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 261 ‘ www.pumadobrasil.de \

21




KEY PART NUMBER
1 102 415 801
2 102 415 802
3 102 415 811
4 102 415 812
5 105 415 813
6 105 415 821
7 N 11 212
8 N 12 532
9 113 415 835

10 111 415 837
11 111 415 841
12 N 10 170
13 N 12 008
14 N 11 018
15 131 415 901
16 N 12 230
17. N 11 156
18 211 415 907
19 211 415 907
20 211 415 909
21 113 415 933
22 N 10 020
M26--1

N e e

= W@ = N W

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
STEERING TIE RODS

Tie rod,left
Tie rod,right
Tie rod end left and thread

Tie rod end right thread

Tie rod end for steering damber left han thread

Tie rod end angled right hand thread
Nut slotted M12x1,5 DIN 937

Cotter pin 3x25 DIN 94

Dust seal

Retaining ring 27

Clamp

Bolt hexagonal M18x1x30 DIN 960
Lock B8 DIN 127

Nut hexagonal M8 x 1 DIN 934

STEERING DAMPER

Steering damper
Spring washer B10 DIN 137

Mut hexagonal M10 DIN 936

Rubber grommet for tie rod en 105415813 1
Rubber grommet for steering damper 131415901 3

Bush

Support
Bolt hexagonal M10x38 DIN 70613

37

QTY

W W W WS & & & H R e e

HoR N H HE N e e



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

M 272




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
SWING AXLE

1 131 501 101 2 Tub with retainer an dust sleeve for rear axle,left 1
(1 131 501 102 2 Tub with retainer an dust sleeve for rear axle,right 1
- 113 501 123 1 Support for rear brak line 2
2 111 501 131 Gasket 0,2 X

( 2) 111 501 135 Gasket 0,3 X
3 113 301 187 1 Gasket rear axle tube retainer 2

( 4) 113 501 151 1 Dust sleeve split type X
4 111 501 153 A Dust sleeve split type X
5 N 10 262 1 Bolt hexagonal M4x20 DIN 933 12
6 N 11 664 1 Washer B4,3 DIN 9021 24

7 N 11 004 2 Nut hexagonal M4 DIN 934 12

8 111 501 157 1 Steel band C9 for connecting X
9 N 14 059 1 Locket B9 steel band 4
10 113 501 163 1 Bearing housing left 1
(10) 113 501 164 1 Bearing housing right 1
11 N 12 801 1 Dowel pin self locking 10x40 DIN 1472 2
12 113 501 189 1 Bumper stop,spring plate left 1
(12) 113 501 190 1 Bumper stop,spring plate right 1
13 311 501 191 Rubber stop - spring plate 2
14 N 10 127 1 Bolt hexagonal M12x1,5x30 DIN 961 4
15 N 10 137 1 Bolt hexagonal M12x1,5x35 DIN 961 2
16 111 501 479 1 Washer spring plate 4
17 N 12 012 1 Spring washer B12 DIN 127 6
18 N 11 020 2 Nut hexagonal M12x1,5 DIN 934 6
19 311 501 201 1 Rear axle shaft C0,01/02/03/07/73 2
20 113 501 221 1 Nut slotted brake drum,rear 2
21 N 12 548 A Cotter pin 5x55 DIN 94 2
22 111 501 281 A Spacer inner 2
23 113 501 283 4 Ball bearing 2
24 111 501 286 Washer between ball bearing and spacer outer 2
25 113 501 291 1 Sealing washer bearing cover 2
26 111 501 296 Gasket between spacer and rear wheel bearing 2
27 113 501 303 1 Spacer out 2
28 113 501 311 1 Cover bearing 2
29 211 501 313 1 Gasket 4
30 113 501 315 2 0il seal outer 2
31 311 501 317 Washer 10,2x18 8
32 211 501 321 0il thrower 2
33 N 12 2311 Spring washer Al10 DIN 137 8

Mm27-1 3g



KEY

34
35
36
37
38
39

27 -2

PART NUMBER

113
311
311
102
113
311

501
831
501
501
501
101

325
455
581
615
999
463

DESCRIPTION

Bolt hexagonal M10x35
Screw M8x10

Hub rear wheel

Brak drum rear

Lock plate

Nut hexagonal M8 self-locking

39

QTY

N NN &~

12

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

M 281




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION , QTY

REAR SUSPENSION

1 102 511 1151 Torsion bar 23,5mm Dia,left 1
(1) 102 511 116 1 Torsion bar 23,5mm Dia,right 1
2 102 511 205 2 Spring plate 2
3 105 511 2211 Expansion plug 2
4 102 511 2251 Cover 2
5 113 511 2451 Rubber bush,outer 2
6 113 511 246 1 Rubber bush,inner 2
7 N 100591 Bolt hexagonal M10x18 DIN 70614 8
SHOCK ABSORBERS,REAR

102 513 031 2 Shock absorber telescopic 2

111 413 371 A Bush rubber grommet 4

10 113 413 381 3 Rubber grommet 4
11 111 513 475 B Bolt hexagonal M12x1,5x80 2
12 111 513 479 Washer 4
13 N 10 144 2 Bolt hexagonal M12x1,5x58 DIN 960 2
14 N 12 012 1 Spring washer B12 DIN 127 4
15 N 11 020 2 Nut hexagonal M12x1,5 DIN 934 2

M 28--1 40



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
M 291 | www.pumadobrasil.de




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
: www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
DIFERENTIAL

1 113 517 121 4 Housing 1

2 102 517 143 1 Ring gear and drive pinion unit 8:33 1

3 014 409 135 A Bolt hexagonal 8
4 113 517 167 1 Pressure ring 4,lmm X

( 4). 113 517 167 2 Pressure ring 4,0mm X
( 4) 113 517 167 3 Pressure ring 3,%9mm X
( 4) 113 517 167 4 Pressure ring 3,8mm X
( 4) 113 517 167 5 Pressure ring 3,7mm X
( 4) 113 517 167 6 Pressure ring 4,2mm X
5 N 12 3201 Lock ring 65x2,5 DIN 472 2

6 080 517 177 1 Shaft diferential pinion 1

7 080 517 181 1 Lock-pin diferential pinion 1

8 080 517 1851 Ball bearing 2

9 113 517 191 1 Fulcrum plate rear axle shaft 4
(9 113 517 193 Fulcrum plate rear axle shaft(oversize) x
10 113 517 199 Shim 2,8mm | x
(10) 113 517 201 _ Shim 2,9mm X
(10) 113 517 203 Shim 3,0mm X
(10) 113 517 205 Shim 3,1lmm X
(10) 113 517 207 Shim 3,2mm X
(10) 113 517 209 Shim 3,3mm X
(10) 113 517 211 Shim 3,4mm X
(10) 113 517 213 Shim 3, 5mm X
(10) 113 517 215 Shim 3, 6mm X
(10) 113 517 217 ~ Shim 3,7mm x
(10) 113 517 219 Shim 3,8mm X
(10) 113 517 221 Shim 3, Smm X
(10) 113 517 223 Shim 4,0mm X
11 113 517 245 Shim(supplementary) 0,25 X
(11) 113 517 245 Shim(supplementary) 0,15 CO 01 X
12 113 598 081 1 Set of diferential pinions CO 01/02/03/07/73 1

.M2G -1

41



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 30




M 30-—1

‘PART NUMBER

012 601 011
012 601 012
012 601 035
211 601 139 1

DESCRIPTION

ROAD WHEEL

Wheel disc front
Wheel disc rear
Hub cap plastic
Bolt Ml4x1l,5

42

QTY

16

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 31,

24

1121 22 20




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION : QTY

BACK PLATE,BRAKE SHOES WITH LININGS,REAR

1 113 609 163 1 Plug 6
2 113 609 205 2 Adjusting nut 4
3 105 609 209 1 Adjusting screw 4
4 113 609 283 2 Pressure spring 4
5 113 609 289 2 Spring seat 4
6 102 609 425 1 Back plate,left 1
( 6) 102 609 426 1 Back plate,right 1
7 311 609 485 2 Leaf-spring adjusting device 2
8 105 609 537 1 Brake shoe 45 and lining 4
105 609 565 1 Brake lining - 45 4
9 105 609 569 1 Brake lining - 45 (oversize) X
10 N 13 635 A Rivet C4x8,5 DIN 7338 40
11 113 609 579 1 Retaining pin 4
12 211 609 601 2 Anchor pin brake lever 2
13 N 12 241 2 Spring-washer B8x15 DIN 137 2
14 102 609 605 1 Return spring,upper 2
15 311 609 609 1 Return spring,lever 4
16 113 609 613 2 Brake lever,left 1
(16) 113 609 614 2 Brake lever,right 1
17 211 609 619 1 Washer brake anchor pin 2
18 311 609 625 1 Spring clip - push bar 2
19 113 609 631 1 Push bar 2
20 113 609 637 2 Bracket brake cable left 1
(20) 113 609 638 2 Bracket brake cable right 1
21 N 10 238 12 Bolt hexagonal M8x15 DIN 933 2
- 22 N 12 008 6 Spring washer B8 DIN 127 2
23 012 711 140 Cable standing brake (mechanical) 2
24 N 11 006 2 Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934 4
M31-1 43

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

-




KEY

A L & LN -

10
11
12
13

M32-1

PART NUMBER

149 611
231 707
N 12
N 10
113 611
149 698

105 611

N 10

N 12
211 611
211 611
113 611
113 698

015
225
008
345
195
155

067
238

008
4717
483

12

653 1

293

DESCRIPTION

BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER

Brake méster cylinder for dual circuit brakes
Distance tube '

Lock ring B8 DIN 127

Bolt hexagonal M8x45 DIN 931

Bolt for master cylinder

Repair kit for brake master cylinder
REAR WHEEL BRAKE CYLINDER

Cylinder 19,05mm Dia

Bolt hexagonal M8x15 DIN 933
Lock ring B8 DIN 127

Bleeder bolt

Dust cap bleeder boltv
Piston - brake cylinder

Repair kit for 1 brake cylinder

4 4

QTY

= o N NN

N & DN NN DD

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

13 14 15 17 16




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION s QTY

BRAKE FLUID RESERVOIR AND LINES

1 102 611 153 1 Elbow connecting hose 2
2 113 611 301 1 Reservoir with screw cap 1
3 102 611 349 1 Screw cap 1
4 N 13 956 2 Tapping screw fillister head B 3,5x16 - DIN 7981 1
5 102 611 801 1 Connecting hose 630mm ' 2
6 211 611 817 1 Plug brake master cylinder 2
HIDRAULIC BRAKE FLUID
- B 002 A Brake fluid x
LINES BRAKE CIRCUIT |
. 311 611 701 3 Hose 355mm front brake 2
8 . 113 611 715 2 Bracket 2
"+ 105 611 723 1 Brake line,front left 1
10 105 611 724 1~ Brake line,front right 1
11 1137611 731 -~ Union nut X
12 105 611 741>1, 'J‘Brake line from brake master cylinder 1
13 113 611 751 2 Grommet ' 2
14 211611 751 Grommet 2
15 113 611 7552 T - piece o 1
16 N 10 218 4  Bolt hexagonal M6 x'25 DIN 933 1
17 N 12 006 4 Lock washer B6 DIN'127 - . 1
18 113 611 763 A Brake‘lihe bétwegn ﬁT"vpiece and brake hose,rear left 1
19 131 611 764 2 Brake line between "I" piece and brake hose,rear right 1
20 113 611 775 3 Hose,rear brake | - 2
21 113 611 781 D Brake line betﬁeen hose and rear bracke cylinder 2
22 113 611 843 1 Clamp brake hose on frame head 2
M3 3-1 45

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



| Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

M 341




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION _ QTY

DISC BRAKES

102 615 105 2 Calliper assembly,left 1

(1D 102 615 106 2 Calliper assembly,right 1
102 615 143 4 Screw cheese head with hexagonal inside callipers 4

102 615 143 5 Screw cheese head with hexagonal inside callipers 4

102 615 151 2 Piston 40mm Dia - callipers 4

131 615 231 1 Piston retéining plate left callipers 2

(5 131 615 2321 Piston retaining plate right callipers 2
6 311 615 261 1 Retaining pin brake pad callipers 4

7 311 615 269 2 Spreader spring brake pad for callipers 2
102 615 273 2 Bleeder bolt callipers 2

211 611 483 Dust cap callipers 2

10 102 615 277 2 Gasket callipers 4
11 102 615 291 1 Lock plate callipers 2
12 311 615 293 Bolt hexagonal head callipers 4
13 105 698 151 1 Brake pad repair kit callipers 1
14 105 698 471 1 Repair kit for callipers 2

M34-1 46

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



nity of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

- Commu

ma

Pu

M 35,

>

\/3 \ . \ //é\\w\
% AR
\ W

T e
X En/ D .

\
——

N
Y7/
< _
<
-

.. %'la

8 -



KEY

O 00 ~N & . &~ L N =

— o e e e
“w &~ L v =~ O

M 35 -1

PART NUMBER

012
105
102
131
211
111
111
111
102
102
301
131
301
111
102

701
701
701
701
711
701
701
701
701
705
705
701
701
701
798

011
035
131
173
205
259
263
309
311
431
431
555
985
625
905

b

NN R e

DESCRIPTION
FRAME

Frame

Frame head

Cross arm,upper front

Mounting plate transmission to frame

Guide
Bush

Retaining ring

Water drain rubber valve

Frame head lower plate

Socket jack
Socket jack
Inspection cover

Cover frame head

Thread tack weathers trips mounting

Set of weathers trips for frame

47

QTY

e T N T N T e e T S

Ll

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 361




KEY

O 00 N o0 nn & W DD -

= o e
N = O

M36-1

PART NUMBER

113
111
111
311
111
113
111
131
113

711
711
711
711
711
711
711
711
711

305
321
323
325
329
333
335
339
341

N 12 460 1

149

N 11

711

006
463

2

DESCRIPTION

HAND BRAKE LEVER

Lever hand brake
Pawl

Pin

Rod pawl

Spring pawl rod
Release knob
Washer

Ratchet

Pin

Circlip 14 DIN 9045
Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934

Boot

48

QTY

[ T T I e R e e e S S = T 1

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



M 37

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

11 12 13 14

12

15
16

o



s~ LN e

~~
~

)

O 00 N o WU

10

11
12
13
14
15
16

M37-1

PART NUMBER

111 711
111 711
102 711
311 711
019 711
111 711
211 711

N 10
102 827
012 711
211 711
211 711
311 711
102 711

N 11
311 711
311 711
311 711

105
115
121
141
002
145
149
240
181
155
189
205
211
233
560
235
239
243

P N - ®

DESCRIPTION QTY
SHIFT MECHANISM FOR MANUAL TRANSMISSION

Ball housing

Rubber boot

Gearshift lever

Knob

Knob with scheme of gears
Pressure spring

Stop plate

Bolt hexagonal M8x20 DIN 933
Spring washer

Gearshift rod

Screw

Guide

Housing

Guide ring (rubber)
Washer 10,5 DIN 433
Sleeve

Locking cap hexagonal head tapping screw

H R R R R R R NN R PR X kR e

Tapping screw hexagonal head gearshift locking rod

49

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 382

| ® l e
= |
41 42 37 38

39- 7 34—
57 N
D

32 333540 36 43 31 44



E

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
BRAKE AND CLUTCH PEDAL CLUSTER

1 113 721 071 A Support 1
2 N 12 424 1 Lock ring 24x1,2 DIN 471 1
3 N 10 230 4 Bolt hexagonal M10x30 DIN 933 2
4 N 12 230 2 Spring-washer B10 DIN 137 2
5 311 721 113 -  Bush clutch pedal shaft 2
6 301 721 141 1 Brake pedal 1
7 311 721 153 1 Bush brake pedal 2
8 131 721 163 Return spring V1
9 ZBA 721 173 Rubber pad 2
9 019 011 005 Set rubber pad 1
10 113 721 2051 Push rod master cylinder 1
11 311 721 2191 Pin 1
12 N 12 329 1 Spring washer 1
13 113 721 231 1 Stop 1
14 N 10 240 7 Bolt hexagonal M8 x 20 DIN 933 1
15 N 12 241 2 Spring washer B8x15 DIN 137 1
16 N 11 517 1 Washer 9,5 DIN 126 1
17 113 721 305 B Shaft clutch pedal 1
18 301 721 3151 Clutch pedal with rubber stop limiter 1
19 N 12 834 1 Grooved pin 6x30 DIN 1475 1
CLUTCH CABLE
20 012 711 135 Clutch cable 1
21 131 721 349 Wing nut M7 1
22 311 721 361 Z Sleeve 1
23 111 513 479 Washer X
24 111 721 365 Rubber sleeve 1
HEATING CONTROL CABLE
25 012 711 129 Cable 2
26 131 711 712 1 Lever 1
27 113 711 691 Grommet 1
28 131 711 741 1 Knob-lever 1
29 N 12 162 1 Concave washer B16 DIN 2093 1
30 N 22 146 2 Nut hexagonal M8 1
ACCELERATOR CONTROL
31 113 721 507 1 Pedal plastic
32 113 721 509 1 Lever 1
33 111 721 517 Pin 1
50
M-38-1

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
34 N 12 435 2 Lock - washer 5 DIN 6799 1
35 113 721 521 1 Roller 1
36 113 721 525 1 Pin 1
37 311 721 551 1 Protective tube (PVC) accelerator cable 1
38 012 711 138 Accelerator cable 1
39 080 721 583 1 Bracket cable protective tube 1
40 N 11 557 2 Washer 1
41 311 129 859 Clevis pin heaming accelerator cable 1
42 N 10 207 1 Bolt hexagonal M5x12 DIN 933 1
43 111 721 619 Return spring 1
44 113 721 647 A Rubber pad 1

(44) 019 011 005 Set rubber ped X

M3g -2 51



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

M 392




‘Key

O 00 N O W

~~
e
= O v

N

(11)
12
13

(13)

14
(14)
(13)
(13)
(13)
(15)
(15)

16
(16)

17
(17)

18

19
(19)

20

21
(20)

M 39-1

Part Number

040

040

040
111
040
040

903

903

903
903
903
903

N 10
N 11
N 11

111
102
102

903
903
903

N 12

102
105
111
040

102

040
102
105
105
102
102
102
102
102
040
102
105
040
102
102
102
102

903
903
903
903

903

903

903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903
903

023

023

109
131
137
141
242
008
162
183
213
213
705
221
221
221
350

350

351
351
355
357
360
500
500
501
501
503
503
795
803
803
999
999
999

P T R S ]

-
w

N NN R RN HE N

A 0NN FE RN RN R DN R N NN

Description QTY

ALTERNATOR

Alternator 35 A 12 V - Bosch 2 BP with voltage
regulator 1
Alternator 35 A 12 V - wapsa 20 V with voltage
regulator

Pulley winged with hub

Distance washer

V-Belt

Strap alternators

Bolt hexagonal head M 8 x 25 DIN 933

Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934

Nut hexagonal SW 19 M 12 x 1,5

Special washer

Claw pole rotor for altermator 040903023 1
Claw pole rotor for alternator 040903023 2

Wood ruff key 3 x 5 DIN 6888
Ball bearing front for alternator 040903023 1

Ball bearing front for alternator 040903023 2

L I R T e N T S S S S

Ball bearing rear for alternator 040903023 1

Diode carrier positive with exciter for alternator

040903023 1 1
Diode carrier positive with exciter for alternator

040903023 2

Stator winding alternator 040903023 1

Stator winding alternator 040903023 2

Diode negative alternator 040903023 2

Diode positive alternator 040903023 2

Diode with exciter altermator 040903023 2
Cover pulley side alternator 040903023 1
Cover fan side alternator 040903023 2

Cover fan side alternator 040903023 1

Cover side alternator 040903023 2

Brush holder complete alternator 040903023 1
Brush holder complete alternator 040903023 2
Rubber cap

Voltage regulator alternator 040903023 1
Voltage regulator alternator 040903023 2

e e e e e T e i ¥ T VX Y X Sy Sy WP

Set of repair parts for :zlaw pole rotor

-

Set of repair parts for connection alternators

Set of repair parts - alternator 040903023 2 1

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

52




Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER -DESCRIPTION QTY
22 040 971 999 1 Cable shoe 4,8 x 1 voltage regulator 040903803 1 1
23 ZBA 998 513 A Set brushes with springs for alternator 040903023 1 1
24 102 903 555 2 Screw head alternator 040903023 2 2

M39 -2

53



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 40

b2

?20

16— @
15— eo

@—

S—]
"H— S
— & O—:-
10 ~
17 @



KEY

O 0 N o B LN

N NN H H R e s R e
N R O v 0N oUW N RO

.AA'40'-1

‘PART NUMBER

005
005
111
056
005
005
005
041
111
111
111
040

905
905
905
905
905
905
905
905
905
905
905
905

N 10
N 11
N 12
N 11

111
005
005
040
005
005

905
905
998
998
998
998

205
207

221

223
225
227
237
241
243
245
247
251
346
006
241
008
261
295
063
250
265
250

‘DESCRIPTION

DISTRIBUTOR

Distributor centrifugal

Distributor cap

Carbon brush with spring

Safety screw plastic

Rotor distributor

Contact breaker plate with distributor contacts
Tension spring for dispositif centrifug distributor
Sealing disc

Lock ring for driving dog

Pin lock ring

Driving dog

Retainer

Bolt hexagonal BM 6x30 DIN 931

Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934

. Spring washer B8 x 15 DIN 137

Nut hexagonal M8 DIN 934
Sealing washer

Condenser distributor
Set of breaker points
Set of small parts

Set of springs for cap

Set of small parts

54

QTY

e e R I I e T T T e e e S S U S S | g

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

M 414




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

IGNITION COIL - IGNITION CABLE
STERING LOCK

IGNITION COIL

1 041 905 1151 Coil 12V - Bosch 1
(1) 041 905 115 2 Coil 12V - Lucas 1
2 N 90 101 1 Bolt hexagonal head M6x10 with washer 2

IGNITION CABLE

3 111 905 411 1 Set of cables 1
4 211 905 423 1 Connector 6
5 111 905 429 2 Rubber cap 5
6 N 18 382 1 Cable (5000mm) X
7 311 905 443 2 Rubber cap 4
8 111 905 445 1 Spark plug connector 4
9 111 905 449 1 Rubber cap 4
10 311 905 429 1 Rubber cap 1
11 111 905 451 1 Holder (double) 3
12 N 17 801 7 Spark plug W 145 T 1 - Bosch 4
(12) 040 905 999 2 Spark plug BP 5 HS - NGK 4
13 111905 451 A Threaded insert M4 x 1,25 %
STERING - LOCK

14 102 905 851 1 Stering lock with ignition starter without lock
cylinder 1
15 143 905 855 1 Lock cylinder with keils 1
16 102 837 219 2 Key blank with plastic covered head forin -2 DH X
(16) 102 837 219 3 Key blank with plastic covered head forin -2 FR X
(16) 102 837 219 4 Key blank with plastic covered head F.S.P 2 NL X
17 102 905 865 1 Ignition start switch 1
18 111 905 877 1 Washer 2
19 111 905 881 1 Mounting screw M6x36 1
20 111 905 881 2 Mounting screw M6x56 1

Ma1-1 55

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY" PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

STARTING MOTOR

1 211 911 023 1 Starting motor 0,8 KW 12V - Wapsa 1
2 305 911 023 1 Starting motor 0,8 KW 12V - Bosch 1
3 N 12 230 2 Spring washer B10 DIN 137 2
4 N 11 010 2 Nut hexagonal M10 DIN 934 2
( 4) 111 911 115 5 Field coil starting motor 1
5 113 911 115 1 Field coil starting motor 1
6 111 911 145 1 Assembling pin starting motor 2
(38) 113 911 145 2 Assembling pin starting motor 2
7 N 12 234 1 Spring washer B7 - DIN 137 2
8 N 11 007 1 Nut hexagonal M7 - DIN 934 2
9 305 911 211 1 Commutator bearing for starting motor 1
(9 305 911 211 2 Commutator bearing for motor 1
10 111 911 213 A Commutator bearing bush for starting motor 1
11 111 911 215 2 Carbon brush for starting motor 4
(11) 111 911 215 3 Carbon brush for starting motor 4
12 111 911 2191 Carbon brush pressure spring starting motor 4
13 111 911 219 2 Carbon brush pressure spring starting motor 4
14 N 10 701 1 Screw cheese head AM 4x5 DIN 84 4
15 N 12 004 2 Lock ring B4 DIN 127 4
16 111 911 2351 Commutator bearing starting motor 1
() 111 911 235 2 Commutator bearing starting motor 1
17 N 10 704 2 Screw cheese head AM 5x10 DIN 84 2
(19) 111 911 255 5 Intermediate bearing starting motor 1
18 111 911 255 6 Intermediate bearing starting motor 1
19 305 911 2551 Intermediate bearing starting motor 1
(21) 113 911 285 4 Solenoid switch starting motor 1
20 113 911 285 5 Solenoid switch starting motor 1
21 305 911 2871 Solenoid switch starting motor 1
(22) N 10 216 4 Bolt hexagonal M6 x 18 DIN 933 2
Solenoid switch starting motor
(15) N 12 006 4 Lock ring B6 DIN 127 solenoid switch starting motor 2
22 ZBA 911 289 A Tapping screw solenoid switch starting motor 3
(23) 111 911 311 5 Armature starting motor 1
23 113 911 3111 Armature starting motor 1
24 305 911 311 1 Armature starting motor 1
25 111 911 335 4 Drive starting motor 1
26 111 911 335 6 Drive starting motor 1
- 111 911 341 1 Bearing bush in pinion drive starting motor 1
27 111 911 365 3 Engaging fork starting motor drive 1
M42-1 56

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

17
|




KEY

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
(41)
42
43
44
45
(48)
46
47
48
49

M42-2

PART NUMBER

311
111

911
911

N 12
N 11

111
111
111
111
111
111
305
113
111
ZBA
111
113
113
305

911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
911
998

N 10

ZBA
111
111
304
ZBA

998
998
998
998
998

365
383
006
006
461
471
475
477
479
485
491
495
499
984
984
984
987
115
999
320
320
320
320
513

HoR H R W R R HE RN NN

R a2 T i i S

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION

Engaging fork starting motor drive

Bolt for engaging fork starting motor drive
Lock ring B6 DIN 127

Nut hexagonal M6 DIN 934

Insulating washer for armature shaft

Spring washer for armature shaft

Securing plate for armature shaft

Spacer for armature shaft

Stor ring starting motor

Pressure ring starting motor

Assembling stud starting motor

Cap for armature shaft starting motor

Gasket for commutator bearing end cap starting motor
Brush holder plate starting motor

Brush holder starting motor

Brush holder plate starting motor

Retaining ring for piston core starting motor
Set of field coils starting motor

Screw countersunk head AM 10 x 13,5 DIN 63
Repair kit for armature shaft starting motor
Repair kit for armature shaft starting motor
Set lock ring for drive mounting on starting motor
Set of small parts starting motor

Set of carbon brushes starting motor

57

QTY

e e = e S T S R e R e N S e e R R e e = e



Lighter/fuse box
Fire extinguisher/safety belts/
tool/jack/security triangle

- Harnes - cable

P

INDEX
DESCRIPTION ILLUSTRATION
Body fiber parts P1
Bumper P2
Bonnet front P 3
Bonnet rear P4
Door GIC P5
Door GTI P 6
Windshield-glass—trim P 7
Instrument panel-console body P8
Covering-anti noise-seats—-GTC P9
’Covering—anti noise-seats—-GTI P 10
Panoramic roof P 11/12/13
Body mounting P 14
Illumination/signalling P 15
Windshield wiper P 16
Control instruments/cigarette P 17

18

‘ Puma - Community of Interest - Europe \
www.pumadobrasil.de

PAGE

01-02

03

04

05

06-09

-010-013

014

015

016-017

018

019-020-021

022

023-025

026-027

028-029

030

031



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION : QTY

BODY - FIBER PARTS

1 020 800 049 Front end complete (GTC) 1
2 012 800 091 Rear end coﬁplete (GTC) 1
3 012 800 039 Front reinforcement (GTC) 1
4 012 800 038 Winos hield front reinforcement (GIC) 1
5 019 800 052 Front end complete (GTI) 1
6 019 800 058 Rear end complete (GTI) 1
- 012 800 050 Rear floor with inner fender (GTC) 1
- 011 800 050 Rear floor with inner fender (GTI) 1
7 012 800 025 Rear inner fender left ’ 1
(7 012 800 026 Rear inner fender right 1
8 019 800 050 Half front end (GTC) 1
( 8) 019 800 052 Half front end (GTI) 1
9 011 800 011 - Air panel box draim (GTC) 1
(9 018 800 011 Air panel box draim (GTI) 1
10 012 800 005 Inner reinforcement left 1
(10) 012 800 006 Inner reinforcement right 1
11 012 800 017 Front hood drain 1
12 011 800 013 Front inner reinforcement left 1
(12) 011 800 014 Front inner reinforcement right 1
13 012 800 029 Dash panel front (GTC) 1
(13) 011 800 029 Dash panel front (GTI) 1
14 012 800 061 Panel,outer left (GTC) 1
15 011 800 061 Side panel outer left (GTI) 1
(14) 012 800 062 Panel,outer right (GTC) 1
(15) 011 800 062 Side panel,outer right (GTI) 1
16 011 800 033 Side panel inner left (GTI) 1
(16) 011 800 034 Side panel inner right (GTI) 1
17 019 800 059 Rear panel 1
18 012 800 041 Battery box 1
19 012 800 023 Motor compartiment flook 1
20 011 800 008 Roof 1
21 011 800 035 Roof runder panel 1
22 020 800 051 Fender front left (GTC) 1
(22) 018 800 051 Fender front left (GTI) 1
(22) 020 800 052 Fender front right (GTC) 1
(22) 019 800 050 Fender front right (GTI) 1
23 020 800 053 Half fender front left (GTIC) 1
(23) 019 800 053 Half fender front left (GTI) 1
(23) 020 800 054 Half fender front right (GTIC) 1
P 1-1 01

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

(23)
24
25

(24)

(25)
26

P1-2

PART NUMBER

019 800 054
020 800 057
019 800 057
020 800 056
019 800 056
002 853 067

‘DESCRIPTION

Half fender
Fender rear
Fender rear
Fender rear

Fender rear

front right (GTI)
left (GTC)
left (GTI)
right (GTC)
right (GTI)

Puma sign front

02

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY”

e i



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



21

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

O 00 ~N o0 &~ W NN =

PART NUMBER

019
019
019
019
019
019
000
000
000

857
857
857
857
857
857
020
021
030

001
033
032
002
037
036
063
060
060

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION QTY
BUMPER

Bumper front with strap and bolt 1
End bumper front left 1
End bumper front right 1
Bumper rear with strap and bolt 1
End bumper rear left 1
End bumper rear right 1
Washer 25
Washer 25
Nut hexagonal 25

03



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

| ;8@“» OB 2
82 g1 &

® 89'/5*“ L\es

0 \

85 79




W 0 N O 1 & LW D -

e e
w N H O

(13)
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

PART NUMBER

011

012
005
005
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
005
005
000
000
000
005
005
000
000
000
005
002
005
005
002

P3-1

823
845
823
823
010
020
021
030
021
030
020
021
823
823
010
020
021
802
802
010
021
020
802
802
802
823
802

301
031
017
069
080
080
080
080
080
060
063
060
041
042
080
080
080
355
325
080
080
080
341
317
359
080
319

DESCRIPTION
BONNET FRONT

Bonnet front

Weatherstrip,front bonnet

Hook - lock - front bonnet

Support lock hook
Bolt hexagonal
Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal
Spring washer

Nut hexagonal
Washer

Spring washer
Bonnet hinge,left
Bonnet hinge,right
Nut hexagonal
Washer

Spring washer

Lock front aprom
Support lock cable
Bolt hexagonal
Spring washer
Washer |
HduSing lock cable

~Lock cable end

Covering plate bonnet lock

Return spring

Knob bonnet front cable

04

QTY

R R R NN R R RN NN R R O NN H e e

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



: Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
P 4 www.pumadobrasil.de
1




KEY

O 0 N O B & W N -

NN NN NN H P B o e e B e
L & W DM HF O VW 0 N O & W N = O

P4-1

PART NUMBER

011
005
000
000
005
000
000
000
005
000
012
008
008
005
005
000
000
000
004
002
005
002
000
003
002

27
827
020
030
827
021
020
030
823
012
853
802
802
802
802
010
021
020

802

802
823
802
030
853
853

301
003
050
050
009
080
080
080
017
522

013

355
354
355
325
080
080
080
311
317
080
319
080
073
061

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
BONNET REAR

Bonnet rear

Bonnet hinge

Washer

Nut hexagonal
Weatherstrip - hinge
Spring washer

Washer

Nut hexagonal

Hook lock rear bonnet
Screw scheese

Grille rear bonnet
Rubber cushion rear bonnet
Bolt rubber cushion
Lock rear aprom
Support lock cable
Bolt hexagonal

Spring washer

Washer

Housing lock cable
Lock cable end

Return spring

Knob bonnet rear cable
Nut hexagonal

1600 sign rear

Puma GT sign rear

05

QTY

HoE R R R N NN HE R N NN ® R H - = o~ 0 00N -



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

SR & R s aa—a\,)




W N =
~ ~

O 00 N NN B B e

~
O
~

10
11
12
13
14
15
16

(16}
17

n
18
19
20

(20)
21
22
23

(23)
24
25
26
27

(27)
28
29
30

31
P5-1

PART NUMBER

005
012
012
012
012
015
012
012
012
000
020
020
005
005
000
000
005
000
012
012
012
012
012
019
005
005
000
000
005
005
000
005
005
012
012
000
000
000
000

813
837
837
867
867
837
837
837
837
012
831
831
831
831
022
030
831
609
837
837
837
837
837
837
837
837
011
020
837
837
019
802
802
837
837
019
020
021
030

159
027
003
008
009
020
135
140
141
522
201
202

079

085
100
100
077
302
071
072
172
173
176
023
015
016
261
063
035
036
261
219
221
014
015
263
063
060
060

DESCRIPTION
DOOR GTC

Rivet pop

Channel

Fixing plate

Door right panel
Door 1left panel
Fixing clamp
Front border

Rear border right
Rear border left
Screw cheese

Door left

Door right

Lever control
Hexagonal fixing
Washer

Nut hexagonal
Lock knob

Allen screw

Sign "lock'" left
Sign "lock" right

Lever control right

Lever control left
Fixing bush

Fixing plate

Door 1lock left
Door lock right
Screw cheese
Washer

Backstop left
Backstop right

Screw cheese

Reinforcement plate

Fixing plate

Fixing lock plate right
Fixing lock plate left

Screw cheese
Washer
Spring washer

Nut hexagonal
06

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

— -
= = N O~ = N N O

-
o

@ 0 0 W H H O N 00 = = NN NN FH F~ FF R NN N NN N~ &



KEY

32
33
34
35
36
37
(37)
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
(57)
58
59
60
61
62
63
(63)
64
65
66
67
68
(68)
P5-2

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
000
005
019
019
012
000
000
000
000
000
000
012
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
012

000

002
012
012
012
011
000
000
012
012
012
012
000
000
000
012
012
012

837
837
837
030
837
837
837
837
017
024
010
021
030
011
837
020
021
030
010
020
010
020
837
010
831
837
837
837
837
010
021
837
837
837
837
019
020
030
845
837
837

169
160
177
040
087
019
020
037
051
050
060
060
060
051
112
050
050
050
061
063
060
063
019
060
063
063
041
042
019
060
060
035
037
307
308
261
063
060
049
303

304

DESCRIPTION

Door handle

Key door handle
Support handle

Nut hexagonal

Lever handle control
Door internal handle left
Door internal handle right
Spacer

Screw cheese

Washer

Bol hexagonal

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Screw cheese

Spacer

Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Screw cheese

Washer

Screw cheese

Washer

Guide pulley II
Screw cheese
Backstop

Pipe backstop

Glass elevator left
Glass elevatof right
Guide pulley I

Screw cheese

Spring washer

Handle glass elevator
Spacer

Profil front left
Profil front right
Screw cheese

Washer

Nut hexagonal

Felt channel

Left door frame

Right door frame
07

QTY

= =N S, SN NN R NN NN S0P 0NN RN RN NN

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY
69
70

(70)
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78

(78)
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93

(93)
9%
95
96
97
98
99

100

101

102

103

104

105
P5-3

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
002
002
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
002
000
011
012
012
000
000
000
000
012
000
000
000
000

. 000

000
000

845
837
837
010
020
021
030
011
831
030
831
831
019
020
021
030
010
020
021
030
011
020
021
831
030
837
837
837

048
305
306
061
063
060
060
050
021
050
065
066
261
063
060
060
061
063
060
060
050
050
050
021
050
003
097
099

010 081

020
021
030
837
021
030
020
017

080
080
080
098
100
100
050
041

030 050

019
020

261
063

DESCRIPTION

Felt channel
Glass left fixing
Glass right fixing
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Spacer

Nut hexagonal
Arm fixing,left
Arm fixing,right
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese

Washer

Spring washer

Spacer

Nut hexagonal

Support guide pulley
Hinge door with spring

Hinge door without spring

Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Fixing plate hinge
Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Washer

Screw cheese
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Washer

08

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

£ 00 00 00 00 N NN N DN DD DN & PPN H H NN DN NN NN R N

—
N

L A T - T X}



106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116

P5-4

PART NUMBER

000
000
019
019
012
000
000
000
000
000
000

021
030
837
837
837
019
020
021
030
030
020

060
060
032
030
025
261
063
060
060
060
063

DESCRIPTION

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Arm rest plate
Arm rest support
Arm rest

Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Nut hexagonal

Washer

09

3

e T S T S R S e R N

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

~ ~
0 N o Bt L BB LW N

I e e e -
N N B~ W NN O Vv
A

(16)
17
7)
18
19
(19)
20
21
22
(22)
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
P6-1

PART NUMBER

005
012
012
011
011
019
019

000

012
012
012
000
015
011
012
011
012
019
005
005
012
012
000
005
005
005
005
012
012
000
000
000
000
012
012
012
000
Qo0

000

813
837
837
867
867
831
831
012
837
837
837
012
837
837
867
837
837
837
837
837
837
837
019
837
837
802
802
837
837
019
020
021
030
837
837
837
030
021
020

159
027
003
008
009
201
202
522
135
140
141
522
020
048
029
045
176
023
015
016
172
173
261
035
036
219
221
014
015
263
063
060
060
160
169
177
040
060
063

DESCRIPTION
DOOR GTI

Rivet Pop

Channel

Fixing plate

Door right panel
Door left panel
Door left

Door right

Screw cheese

Front border

Rear border, right
Rear border, left
Screw - cheese
Fixing clamp

Lock knob

Gasket

Lever control
Fixing bush -
Fixing plate

Door look left
Door look right
Lever control
Lever control
Screw cheese
Brackstop left
Brackstop right
Reinforcement plate
Fixing plate
Fixing lock plate right
Fixing lock plate left
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Key

Door handle

Suppor handle

Nut hexagonal
Spring washer

Washer
010

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

-
O - H NS H H = NN O

—
(o]

H B SN NN W 00 00 00 - NN = 0 HE NN DN



KEY

33
34
35
36
(36)
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53

55
(55)
56
57
58
59
60
61

63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
(70)
P6-2

PART NUMBER

000
000
005
011
011
011
002

000

000
000
002
000
000
000
002
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
011
011
000
000
000
002
000
000
000
000
000
000
002
000
000
000
012
012

030
017
837
837
837
845
831
011
020
030
831
019
020
030
831
019
020
021
030
010
020
021
030
837
837
011
020
021
831
030
010
020
021
030
011
831
020
021
030
837
837

050
041
087
303
304
039
065
262
063
060
066
262
063
060
034
263
063
060
060
061
063
060
060
305
306
050
050
050
021
050
061
063
060
060
050
021
050
050
050
041
042

DESCRIPTION

Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Lever control
Left door frame
Right door frame
Channel

Arm fixing left
Screw cheese
Washer

Nut hexagonal
Arm fixing,right
Screw cheese
Washer

Nut hexagonal
Rear arm fixing
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Fixing left
Fixing right
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Spacer bush

Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Spacer bush
Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Glass elevator 1éft

Glass elevator right

o111 -

QTY

HoE NN N DN N DN DN DD DN NN DN N DN F 2 DD DR DN D DN DN DD DD NN DD DD RN DNDDNDDND P = N &

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99

100

(10C)

101

102

103

104

105

106

107

108

109

P6-3

PART NUMBER

012
000
000
000
000
000
000
011
000
000
000
000
000
000

000

011
000
000

000

000
000
000
012
012
002
012
012
000
000
019
019
000
000
000
000
012
000
000
000

012

837

010.

020
020
030
010
021
837
010
021
030
019
010
021
030
837
019
020
021
030
010
021
837
837
831
837
837
017
024

837

837

‘010

021
030
011
837

020

021
030
867

019
262
063
082
060
060
060
003
060
060
060
261
061
060
060
019
261
063
060

-060

060
060
035
037
063
063
037
051
050
019
020
060
060
060
051
112
050
050
050
025

DESCRIPTION

Guide pulley II
Screw cheese
Washer

Washer

Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese'
Washer

Fixing plate
Screw cheese
Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Screw cheese
Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Guide pulléy I
Screw cheese
Washer

Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Spring washer
Handle glass elevator
Spacer
Backstop

Pipe backstop
Spacer

Screw cheese

Washer

Door internal handle,left

Door internal handle,right

Screw cheese
Spring washer
Nut hexagonal
Screw cheese
Spacer

Washer

Washer

Nut hexagonal
Arm rest

N2

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

1



KEY

110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
(118)
119
120
121
122
123
124
125

P6—4

PART NUMBER

019
019
000
000
000
000
000
000
012
012
000
000
000
000
012
000
000

837
837
030
020
019
020
021
030
837
837
010
020
021
030
837
021
030

030
032
060
063
261
063
060
060
097
099
081
080
080
080
098
100
100

DESCRIPTION

Arm rest support

Arm rest plate

Nut hexagonal

Washer

Screw cheese

Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Hinge door with spring
Hinge door without spring
Screw cheese

Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Fixing hinge plate
Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

013

o]
bmmmmtx)l\)&\#\#\#\bbt\)l\):j

-
NN

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



P

71

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY

W 00 ~N O U

10
(10)
(10)
(10)
11
12
(12)
(12)
(12)
13
(13)
14
(14)
15
(15)
16
17

P7-1

PART NUMBER

011
012
011
012
011
012
011
012

845
845
845
845
853
853
845
845

011
Ol1
013
013
302
303
301
302

DESCRIPTION

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

WINDSHIELD - GLASS - TRIM

Windshield - (GTI)
Windshield -~ (GTC)
Windshield front
Windshield front

Lower
Lower
Upper
Upper

windshield
windshield
windshield

windshield

weather strip (GTI)
weather strip (GTC)

front trim
front trim
front trim

front trim

(GTI)
(GTC)
(GTI)
(GTC)

011 853 327
011 845 029
011 845 031
011 845 303
011 845 304
011 845 018
012 845 024
011 845 019
012 845 025
900 051 021
011 845 022
012 845 022
011 845 023
012 845 021
011 845 025
011 845 026
011 845 028
011 845 029
002 857 017
011 857 017
012 857 025
005 857 515

Corner trim

Rear windshield

Rear windshield weather strip
Upper rear windshield trim
Lower rear windshield trim
Ventilator glass right (GTI)
Ventilator glass right (GTC)
Ventilator glass left (GTI)
Ventilator glass left (GTC)
Ventilator weather strip
Glass door right ( GTI)
Glass door right (GIC)
Glass door left (GTI1)
Glass door left (GTC)

Rear left side glass

Rear right side glass
Weather strip right

Weather strip left

Sun visor (black)

Sun visor (ash)

Internal view mirror

External view mirror

014

QTY

T R e R R R - R e e T T S e o S S



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

V1

www.pumadobrasil.de

VAR AL

s

~

.

et
(R

‘o

IR TN

o~

o 320 %a 000yttt LY,

PR

RIS

2

1

11



KEY

W 00 ~N o B & LW N =

-
w NN = O

P8-1

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
012
012
019
019
019
012
015
000
002
000

925
925
857
857
857
865
800
800
857
857
019
857
019

007
016
005
004
006
010
463
464
113
016
031
029

040

DESCRIPTION

INSTRUMENT PANEL - CONSOLE BODY

Instrument panel
Glove cover
Nut hexagonal
Glove lock
Key

Console body
Console,paﬁel
Front plate
Boot

Ash

Screw cheese
Washer

Screw cheese

015

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

[l N R T

o
NN



P 9, Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

n

15

mm
e
0

t

-
H
=

T
$-4

T
et
1 i




KEY

~
W 00 0 N o0 1t & W N =

N

= =
= O

(11)
12
(12)
13
14
(14)
15
16

(16)
17
17)
18
19
(19)
20
(20)
21
22
23
24
(24)
25
26
(26)
27

A _a

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
011
011
011
011
011
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
012
000

005

853
867
845
863
863
863
863
863
863
863
863
867
867
863

863
667

863
863
863
867
881
881
867
867
865
865
865
865
865
865
865
865
865
865
865
871
871

871

871
019

813

343
032
038
603
611
607
605
615
616
609
613
015
014
664
665

663
662
058
031
032
034
033
016
018
017
008
009
002
004
006
012
013
222
350
402

302
114

031
157

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

DESCRIPTION
COVERING - ANTI NOISE - SEATS - GTC

Sill door

Plastic door sealing

Door weather strip

Anti noise engine compartiment
Anti noise IV

Anti noise 1II

Anti noise I

Anti noise rear left side
Anti noise rear right side
Anti noise III

Anti noise V

Covering left door

Covering right door

Anti noise chassi rear right
Anti noise chassi rear left
Anti noise rear tunnel

Anti noise chassi front left
Anti noise chassi front right
Covering bagége compartiment
Seat left v

Seat right

Front covering right

Front covering left

Front floor carpet

Floor carpet right

Floor carpet left

Side floor right carpet

Side floor left carpet

Tunnel carpet

Carpet inspection cover

Rear carpet

Rear right side carpet

Rear left side carpet

Door column covering

Convertible top plastic cover complette (black)
Convertible top plastic cover complette (beige)
Convertible top frame complette

Retaining trim

Screw cheese

Rivet pop 016

L I R e T e e T R e R R R R T T i = T e R S o S S e i O T

QTY



PART NUMBER

012 871 392
000 010 261

000 020 063

000 021 060

000 030 060

DESCRIPTION

Pressure knob

Screw cheese M6 x 30
Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal M6

017

QTY

N O O OV

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



P 10

14

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

COVERING - ANTI NOISE - SEATS - GTI

1 011 863 662 Anti - noise front right side 1
(1) 011 863 663 Anti noise front left side 1

2 011 863 664 Anti noise rear right side 1
(2) 011 863 665 Anti noise rear left side 1

3 011 863 667 Anti noise rear tunnel 1

4 011 863 613 Anti noise V 1

5 011 863 609 Anti noise III 1

6 011 863 615 Anti noise rear side left 1
( 6) 011 863 616 Anti noise rear side right 1

7 011 863 611 Anti noise IV 1

8 011 863 607 Anti noise II 1

9 011 863 605 © Anti noise I 1
10 011 863 603 Anti noise engine compartiment 1
11 011 845 051 Weather strip doors 2
13 011 853 343 Sill door 2
15 012 865 016 Carpet front body 1
(19) 012 865 009 Carpet sill left 1
19 012 865 008 Carpet sill right 1
25 012 865 002 Tunnel carpet 1
24 012 865 004 Carpet inspection cover 1
23 011 865 006 Rear covering 1
(22) 011 865 013 Rear side carpet left 1
22 011 865 012 Rear side carpet right 1
(17) 011 867 034 Front side right 1
17 011 867 033 Front side left 1
28 011 865 206 Roof covering rear 1
29 011 865 210 Front roof steel wire 2
30 011 865 211 Central roof steel wike 2
27 011 863 619 Roof anti noise 1
16 011 865 204 Roof covering 1
26 011 881 004 Seat right 1
(26) 011 881 005 Seat left 1
12 012 867 032 Plastic seal internal doors 2
14 011 867 058 Covering bagage compartiment 1
18 012 865 017 Carpet left 1
(18) 012 865 018 Carpet right 1
20 012 867 222 Carpet door colunm 1
21 011 867 050 Carpet rear right side 1
(21) 011 867 051 Carpet rear left side 1

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
P10-1 018 www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

11

www.pumadobrasil.de

14

18—



KEY

W N W N

e e i e
0 NN W N - O

P11-1

011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011

011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011

"‘PART NUMBER

137
038
037
143
126
127
128
125
144
119
131
101
122
120
106
118
121
107

DPESCRIPTION
PANORAMIC ROOF

Glass

Strip wheater
Strip wheater
Structural arm
Handle base
Gasket

Sealing bush
Gasket

Spring

Roff lock

Cylindric pin 2M 6 x 8
Cylindric pin 3H 8 x 8

Spring
Woodruff
Plastic rivet
Support, right
Support, left

Screw cheese M 6 x 12

019

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

N = o~ o H R RN NN R PR e e



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

121

www.pumadobrasil.de

12




KEY

O 00 N o B B W

I i e e e e e ol =
= O WV 00 ~N O B &~ W NN - O

P12-1

PART NUMBER

011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
000
011

ol1
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
021
011

108
012
109
110
116
114
111
115
113
134
133
124
140

128

123
135
136

141

103
050
102

DESCRIPTION
PANORAMIC ROOF

Screw cheese M5 x 35
Washer

Bush outside theared
Bush side theared.
Fixing ring
Intermediary bush
Secundary bush
Housing - bush

Housing

Gauntlet base

Gauntlet

Hinge base

Gasket

Sealing bush

Gasket

Spacer left

Spacer right

Screw cheese M5 x 16
Spring

Spring washer B5

Screw cheese M5 x 8

020

QTY

I N I e e I T N T N e e R R I R

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

134




KEY

O 00 N o0 L1 & L d -

P13-1

PART NUMBER

011
011
011
011
011
000
011
011
011
011

011
011
011
011
011
021
011
011
011
011

145
130
117
129
139
050
104
138
146
036

DESCRIPTION
PANORAMIC ROFF

Disc

Screw cheese
Articulation bridge
Gasket

Screw cheese

Spring washer
Gasket

Groove hinge

Theared groove

Protector purse for glass

021

QTY

[ S N SR S R S L B T

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de

144




O 0 N o B & W DN -

I R o
O W ® N o0 L & W N O

P14 -1

PART NUMBER

000
000
000
000
000
000
012
012
003
000
005
000
000
000
000
000
000
005
005
005

010
021
020
010
021
020
899
899
899
021
899
010
020
021
010
021
020
899
899
899

282
080
100
302
100
101
003
005
131
080
145
302
100
100
102
100
101
157
161
123

DESCRIPTION
BODY MOUNTING

Bolt hexagonal
Spring washer
Washer

Bolt hexagonal
Spring washer
Washer

Rear body rubber pad
Spacer

Fixing plate
Spring washer
Bolt hexagonal
Bolt hexagonal
Washer

Spring washer
Bolt hexagonal
Spring washer
Washer

Front body pad
Spacer

Front body pad

022

Fo)
[(CIE R U I R - =) d

= =
® o oo

NN N N DM S S

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

P 153

‘o\x;\ N \\ ~
\\\\\‘\n \ '-.\\\3‘;\




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

ILLUMINATION/SIGNALLING

1 002 941 015 Rubber ring 2
2 005 941 038 Fastener ring 2
3 002 941 005 Sealed - bean 2
4 002 941 026 Screw 6
5 005 941 037 Retainer headlamp 2
6 005 941 165 Plug 2
7 000 020 040 Washer 2
8 000 021 040 Spring washer 2
9 000 030 040 Nut hexagonal 8
10 005 813 157 Pop rivet 8
11 002 941 023 Adjusting screw 4
12 003 941 051 Nut retainer 4
13 002 941 029 Nut nylon 4
14 000 010 040 Screw cheese M 4 x 15 2
15 000 020 040 Washer 2
16 000 021 040 Spring washer 2
17 000 941 017 Spring retainer 2
18 000 030 040 Nut hexagonal 2
19 002 941 041 Spring adjusting screw 4
20 000 030 040 Nut hexagonal 4
21 000 020 040 Washer 4
22 000 021 040 Spring washer 4
23 012 943 023 Case licence plate light 2
24 012 943 024 Packing licence plate light 2
25 012 943 026 Bulb licence plate light 2
26 012 943 025 Holder licence plate light 2
27 012 943 027 Lens licence plate light 2
28 4

000 017 041 Screw cheese

UP AUGUST/80

29 012 945 006 Lens brake,back-up and indicator light 2
30 012 945 005 Housing 2
31 005 945 279 Nylon washer 6
32 012 945 010 Screw cheese 6
33 000 090 004 Bulb 4
34 012 945 009 Bush 8
35 012 945 008 Bracket 4
36 000 021 050 Spring washer 8
37 000 017 050 Screw cheese 8

P15~1 023

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

38
39
40
41
(41)
42
43
44
45

UP AUGUST/80

46
47
48
49
50

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
000
000
012
015
015
012

000
005
005
000
003

945
945
945
090
090
945
945
945
945

017
953
953
090
953

023
002
024
004
002
025
004
017
021

031
027
017
002
005

FROM SEPTEMBER/80

51
52
53
54
55

56

57
58
59
60

61
62
63
64
P15-2

019
019
000
019
019
015

018
018
012
018
018
018

102
102
301
ZBA

945
945
090
945
945
953

953
953
943
953
945
953

953
953
953
953

002
003
002
004
005
003

007
002
026
006
004
003

505

5331

673
991

DESCRIPTION

TAIL LIGHT

Tail light
Cata_dioptre side

Support for bulb socket

Bulb - 1 pin
Bulb - 2 pin
Gasket

Boot

Screw cheese

Screw cheese

Screw cheese

Lens flashing indicator
Gasket turn signal

Bulb

Bulb socket

FLASHING

Lens flashing indicator
Case flashing indicator
Bulb

Screw - cheese

Nut

Gasket turn signal
SIDE REFLECTOR

Lens side reflector
Case side reflector
Bulb

Bulb socket

Boot turn signal

Screw cheese

COMBINATION SWITCH

Combination switch
Clip
Housing

Nut
024

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

N BN NN N NN N~ N O O NN PN

S 00NN DD NN

T



KEY

65
66

67
68
69

70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81

P15-3

PART NUMBER

102
102

ZBA
ZBA
ZBA

000
000
005
000
000
004
002
000
005
011
005
005

953
953

953
953
953

017
021
947
030
017

800

941
090
941
947
813
947

519 4
513 3

572
995
573

031
030
561
030
031
145
035
005
111
001
157
565

DESCRIPTION

Switch for windshield wiper
Switch for high and 1low

Beam and emergency light

Bush
Tapping screw
Bolt

ROOM LAMP

Screw cheese

Spring washer

Door switch

Nut hexagonal

Screw cheese

Lamp housing holder
Housing

Bulb

Interior light

Lamp housing holder
Pop rivet

Boot

V25

QTY

N & = R NN DN DN

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



P 162

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe

www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY

AN & W N =

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

38

P16 -1

PART NUMBER

012
012
012
012
012
005
005

- 012

005
012
012
012
012
005
005
005
002
004
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
012
012
000
012
005

955
955
955
955

955

955
955
955
955
955
955
955
955
955
955
955
971
955
022
021
030
011
021
017
021
020
030
024
020
010
024
040
020
022
955
955
021
955
955

002
009
040
024
025

001
002

022

023
031
030
014
015
450
457
455
905
465
080
050
050
000
050
050
050
050
050
061
061
050
051
080
080
080
041
042
060
043
459

DESCRIPTION
WINDSHIELD WIPER

Motor with 2 speeds

Frame windshield motor
Excentric arm

Connecting rod short
Connecting rod long
Windshield wiper shaft,left
Windshield wiper shaft,right
Windshield wiper shaft bearing lower
Gasket

Windshield wiper shaft bearing upper
Nut - hexagonal

Bracket with windshield arm
Blade

Container water unit

Jet princkle

Pump electric

Rubber grommet

Frame container water
Washer

Washer

Nut hexagonal

Screw cheese

Spring washer

Screw cheese

Spring washer

Washer

Nut hexagonal

Washer

Bolt hexagonal

Bolt hexagonal

Washer

Lock - ring

Washer

Washer

Spacer washer

Washer

Spring washer

Nut hexagonal

Jet prickle hose

026

QTY

X H oH NN DN & B W WD NN DNDRNNDNDNDERERFBBFRD R DR DR DN B B o e e

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
39 005 955 452 Support container water unit 1
40 000 011 000 Screw cheese 2

P16-2 027



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de
P 172

32 25—




KEY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CONTROL INSTRUMENTS/CIGARETTE/LIGHTER/FUSE BOX

CONTROL INSTRUMENTS

1 012 957 003 Speedometer 1
2 012 957 005 Revolution counter 1
3 002 957 037 Condenser 1
4 012 957 007 Fuel gauge 1
5 012 957 011 0il pressure indicator 1
6 012 957 011 0il temperatur indicator 1
7 002 937 019 Fuse box support 1
8 005 937 555 Fuse box cover 1
9 005 937 505 Fuse box whit cover 1
10 000 030 040 Nut hexagonal 2
11 000 020 040 Washer 4
12 000 021 040 Spring washer 2
13 000 017 041 Screw cheese 2
14 000 090 000 Fuse 8A 6
(14) 000 090 o001 Fuse 15A 2
15 000 011 520 Screw cheese 1
16 002 937 019 Fixing plate 1
17 005 925 045 Cigarette lighter 1
- 005 955 039 Knob - cigarette lighter 1
18 005 941 031 Head lamp switch 1
- 005 941 515 Switch nut 1
19 005 941 583 Flascher 1
20 000 017 050 Screw cheese 1
21 000 021 050 Spring wacher 2
22 000 030 050 Nut hexagonal 1
23 005 957 801 Speedometer cable 1
24 015 957 026 Clock 1
25 - 005 919 051 Fuel gauge tank unit 1
26 002 951 003 Horn (sharp) 1
(26) 002 951 005 Horn (grave) 1
27 000 020 080 Washer 2
28 000 021 080 Spring washer 2
29 000 010 080 Bolt hexagonal 2
30 005 951 251 Relay tunning horn 1
- 002 951 009 Electrical resistance 1
31 000 020 063 Washer 1
32 000 021 060 Spring washer 1
33 000 010 060 Screw cheese 1
P17-1 028

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



KEY
34
35
36
37
38
39

P17-2

PART NUMBER

302 957 003
302 957 010
005 957 051
005 957 015
113 945 515 1
N 13 816 1

DESCRIPTION’

Bulb pressure indicator
Conection bulbs .

Washer sealing
Bulb.temp indicator
Switch brake light

Sealing washer

029

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

I O e



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

P 18+




KEY

O 0 N O B & LW N+

e
- O

P18 -1

PART NUMBER

003
003
005
008
008
005
011
011
003
002
003

011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
011
012
011

005
007
021
020

022

023
013
031
003
103
009

DESCRIPTION ' QTY
FIRE EXTINGUISHER SAFETY BELTS - TOOL - JACK -
SECURITY TRIANGLE

Fire extinguisher
Support

Front spare tire wolder
Lock male

Lock female

Rear spare tire wolder
Safety be1t§

Jack

Security triangle

Tool holder bag

Tool bag

e e e s e T

030

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de



PART NUMBER

012
012
012
011
012
012
005
012
005
012
012
012
012

971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971
971

003
004
005
007
007
009
011
014
019
023
024
026
031

DESCRIPTION
HARNESS - CABLE

Harness,rear

Harness,front
Harness,windshield wiper
Harness,interior light (GTI)
Harness,interior light (GTC)
Cable,positiv for battery
Cable,negativ for battery
Harness,instrument panel
Harness,fuel gauge
Harness,horn

Harness,horn
Harness,instrument panel

Harness,instrument panel light

31

Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

QTY

e e e e e e e T e e T o T T



Puma - Community of Interest - Europe
www.pumadobrasil.de

PUMA INDUSTRIA DE VEICULOS S.A.
av.presidente wilson, 4385-telefone: pbx 274-9466
‘caixa postal 42649 -cep 04220 - teleg: pumas-telex (11)21140
sao paulo-brasil




	Leere Seite
	Leere Seite
	Leere Seite
	Leere Seite



